In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insoivency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

r Company details
Company number "O\I—Q—EEFG_’TI?I__Z—

THURSDAY

BRI

06/02/2020 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart

bold black capitals.

|

r Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Glyn
Surname Mummery
H_ Administrator's address

Building né‘""@""U”f"f"a'r| Jupiter House, Warley Hill Business Park

Street | The Drive

|

Post town ! Brentwood

County/Region i Essex
wok[cw[1[s] [s[8E
Country

u_ Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s} Geoffrey Paul

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Sumame Rowfey anather administrator,
I Administrator’s address @

Buiding namelnumber | 2nd Floor ® s e suttion 1ot us abot
Street | 110 Cannon Street another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode ,E,C|4,N, ’GJEIU

Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

il BlF P2fofife

To date

15 B flofafo

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X Clhm

Signature date

ols o3 Mlol2lo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

( Cmecname - Alayandra Thurgood

@ Where to send

Company namé FRP AdVISOry LLP

Address

Jupiter House

| Warley Hill Business Park

Post tawn

The Drive
,(nuanREQiD” Brentwood

[ Telsfslelx[ [ [

Country

|DJ(

cp.brentwood@frpadvisory.com

Telephane

01277 50 33 33
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{2 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[1 You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This ferm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/07/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/01/2020 To 13/01/2020
£ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 277,019.22 2,632,704.78
Rental Income: 11B & C Stephenson R 33,697.98 67,395.96
Suppliers Overpayments 2,072.60 3,941.16
VAT Refund for Euro Account 99,464.99 299,302.51
Apportionments - Raw Mat/Consumabl 180,956.57 180,956.57
Apportionments - Wages, Pension, PA 42,116.63 42,116.63
Apportionments - Utilities & Leases 2,976.36 2,976.36
Apportionments - Subscriptions 30,461.94 30,961.94
Stock - Raw Mat, Consumables etc 247,245.48 247,245.48
Stock - WIP/Finished Goods 50,842.34 50,842.34
Funds from Euro Account 361,604.86 361,604.86
1,328,458.97 3,919,548.59

TRADING EXPENDITURE

PAYE/NI 56,732.91 392,156.65
Pensions & Life Insurance 27,002.99 138,366.65
Unite Union 286.67 2,285.48
Cleaning/Site Maintenance 5,959.54 20,888.98
Utilities (Electricity/Water/Gas) 126,137.97 324,240.93
Photocopier Rental 966.07 2,065.15
Suppliers - Raw Materials 89,435.83 757,115.42
Suppliers - Sundry 5,530.04 19,904.12
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables 28,775.13 112,919.86
Bank Charges - Trading 50.40 160.24
Patent Renewal/Index Subscription Fe 8,257.60 42,094.07
Business Rates 22,381.12 22,381.12
Car Leasing Costs 2,444.48 12,060.28
Wages 115,929.07 871,279.34
IT Expenses 5,250.00 5,818.50
Insurance 62,624.66 62,624.66
Telephone 1,490.24 9,649.51
ROT Settlements NIL 38,115.93
(559,254.72) (2,834,126.93)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 769,204.25 1,085,421.66

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

05 February 2020 10:28



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/01/2020 To 13/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Uncertain Goodwill 50,000.00 50,000.00
Uncertain Land and Buildings 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00
Uncertain Investment Property NIL NIL
Uncertain Piant, Machinery, Vehicles, Equip etc 424,994.00 424,994.00
Uncertain Stock/Raw Materials NIL NIL
Uncertain Inventory Spare Parts NIL NIL
907,924.00 Book Debts NIL 819,310.46
Uncertain Prepayments NIL NIL
257,252.00 VAT Refund NIL 265,170.59
11,268.00 Cash at Bank NIL 11,270.51
Petty Cash 325.73 325.73
20,000.00 HMRC Duty Deferment Deposit Refun NIL 20,000.00
Business Rates Refund 7,668.52 17,009.86
Bank Interest Gross 6,618.36 7,196.05
Rental Income - 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
FIT Income Compensation 14,023.00 14,023.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 769,204.25 1,085,421.66
Uncertain Current/Treasury Account 1.00 1.00
Customer Contracts 1.00 1.00
Data 1.00 1.00
Sales Information 1.00 1.00
Rights of Action 1.00 1.00
Software Licenses 1,00 1.00
2,522,839.86 3,964,727.86

COST OF REALISATIONS
PR Consultancy Fees 595.00 595.00
Professional Fees 2,420.00 2,420.00
Administrators Pre Appt Fees NIL 7,456.00
Administrators Remuneration - Time C 547,758.00 847,758.00
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 1 198.46 1,333.88
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 2 3,584.32 6,375.40
Pre Appt Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL 25,802.28
Post Appt Legal Fees & Disbs 390,348.82 390,348.82
Post Appt Agents Fees & Disbs - Hilco 19,769.90 25,769.90
Uncertain Post Appt Agents Fees - Ernst & Youn NIL NIL
Post Appt Agents Fees - Fenn Wright 1,500.00 2,750.00
Bonding NIL 1,100.00
Uncertain Corporation Tax NIL NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL 69.93
VAT Irrecoverable 49,64 768.74
Computer Consumables NIL NIL
Petty Cash NIL 500.00
Pension Advisory Fees 5,236.50 5,236.50
Climate Change agreement scheme NIL 19,124.00
Uncertain Storage Costs NIL NIL
Rates refund received in error NIL 9,341.34
Insurance - No 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
Property Valuation Costs - Kemsleys 1,250.00 1,250.00
Bank Charges - Floating (31.00) 43.80
Uncertain Business Rates Recovery Fees - CAPA 2,300.56 2,300.56
Uncertain Accountancy Fees 2,530.00 2,530.00
{977,510.20) {1,352,874.15)
Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 05 February 2020 10:28



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/01/2020 To 13/01/2020
£ £ £
PREFERENTIAL CREDITQRS
(1,840.00) Employees - Pension NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,426,749.73) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{63,482.79) HMRC - PAYE NIL NIL
{55,000,000.00) Pension Protection Fund NIL NIL
(16,841.00) Employees- Pension NIL NIL
(5,682.50) Associated Companies NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,000,100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

(57,318,212.02)

Page 3 of 3

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable ~ Floating
1B Current Floating
1B Cur FIt-Wages HoldAcc/NIB 19.8.19
Vat Payable - Floating
Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

1,545,329.66

2,611,853.71

5,324.60
2,605,071.98
1,457.13
(2,246.54)
2,246.54

2,611,853.71

05 February 2020 10:28



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 14/01/2019

Statement From 14/07/2019

of Affairs To 13/01/2020 To 13/01/2020
£ € €

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales: Arjobex SAS 206,957.73 2,455,783.56
Supplier Overpayments ] NIL ) NIL
206,957.73 2,455,783.56

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Suppliers - Raw Materials 31,927.50 1,596,571.34
Suppliers - Sundry NIL 2,294.50
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables NIL 2,779.60
Bank Charges 23.34 704.76
Patent Renewal Fee - Trade Marks NIL 3,420.00
ROT Settlement NIL 98,992.78
IT Expenses 342.00 647.55
Insurance NIL 6.99
VAT reclaim converted to sterling 50,017.53 339,041.18
Funds transferred to Sterling Account 411,253.21 411,253.21

Page 1 of 2

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(493,563.58)

(286,605.85)

(2,455,711.91)

71.65

Q5 February 2020 14:59



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 14/07 /2019

From 14/01/2019

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

Statement
of Affairs To 13/01/2020 To 13/01/2020
£ € €
ASSET REALISATIONS

Trading Surplus/(Deficit) {(286,605.85) 71,65
(286,605.85) 71.65
(286,605.85) 71.65

REPRESENTED BY == = -
Vat Receivable 71.65
71.65

Note:

05 February 2020 14:59



020Z Adeniged §

9107 So|ny (Sojep pue puejbug) AJUaA|OSUT ay3 JO €8T 9|nNy 03 Juensind
020Z/TO0/ET — 610¢/£0/¥T pouad 3y} Joj Hoday ssa1b0.d s, Jojensiujwpy ayl

6102 40 6TE000 "ON =21sn( Jo 1no) ybiH syl
(LANVdWOD FHL.) (NOLLYYLISINIWGY NI) 1¥VATOd V/L AILIWIT X3dordy

cdd



19pjoH =bdey) Buneold BuiAjliend

61°£0'TO
pajep si0)pa.d 0 sjesodold [eulloy SI01e3SIUILPY JUIOL 3YL

puUn4 UOI109]0.d UOISUSH

X3553 ‘23S U0 UQIRD) ‘PROY UOSUSUENS TT "ON
03 Buneal 1dy Yim oju; patsiua) wuswsalby uondwg-alg

[eade) enuapnig

P11 Uslely
SE UMOLY MON — (Si9o.g 2ourinsul) p1n Alyeneds 11r

SLWIOISND 1B SNUDADY [H
(sjuaby [9a3eyD) S80S uonen(ep a3liH

d11 AOSIAPY ddd

(ssenjep g sjusby Ausdold) Jybup uuad
uoiepinbr Aleunjop si0apalo

Juswabuely Alequn|oa Auedwod

Juswaalby a|es ssauisng

SvS xaqolly

pajiwi HeAlod xagoly

(v Jo Jualed ajeipowwlr) SyS sbuipjoy xsqolly
*JUT BOBWY %aqoliy

pajiun xsqolly

HO40

sjesodold

ddd

vid
2d

11c
JYWH
QO3IH
did
Mmd
TAD
YAD
vsd
SYsy
1dVY
SVSHY
Ivvy
v

:31odad s1y3 u1 pasn aq Aew suonjeiAlqqe Buimojjo) ayl

dad

Hoday ssa160.14 ,SI01ensSILILpY 3yl
{uonensiuwpy ur) Wejod v/1 pajwn xaqoly

odal 555160.d 343 JC 010U [BULO) ‘0T INY Wiod
POlSd 243 Ul paLnoul sasuadxy 4o Juauialels

AlpAlgINWND pue polisd
BU) 40} SIUDLIDSINGSIP PUB S1S0D BLUN S40JRASILIWPY a4l JO S|k1eg

$UN030y Buipel] Buipnpul ‘sJUnoxy odng/Bulelis su)
10 ‘9AIRINWIND PUB POLRd 243 J0J JUN0J3e sjuswAed pue s3disoay

YO/ JO SINPRYDS

SI0JBAISILIWPY YT JC
Jusunuodde auy3 pue Aueduiod sy Buiplebal uopeuwlojul Aloniels

jUl3U0)

51560 Juauuiodde
-z.d pue sasuadxs 'SJUBLLIRSINGSIP ‘UCIRISUNWS) SJOJRASILILDY

5J03Ipa42 BY] J0J BWONNY palewnsST
POLIad 23U UL UORE.ASIUILIPY 3U3 jo ssaubo.d

JuajuUC)

v
xipuaddy

)
T

uoIjIIs

SUOIIBIARIQQe puUB SJUL0D



Hoday ssa160.44 ,5I01RIISIUILIPY 4L
(uonesnsiupy U1) Hedlod /1 peawn xagolyy

"1dV O3 S19SSE U|eua0 pue
ssaUISNg 8U3 o 9|es ayj 03 juensind- spoob paysiuy
Aped /paysiuy ‘dipn ‘slelsiell med ‘spued Y2015 sjassy |epde) bunjiopm

(5i030110S) T (UopuoT) sabuel 8 12USI0D ‘|IBM W'3OM
020Z/10/€1 03 610Z/£0/%1 pouad Buodal YL pouiad ayl
9107 S=iny {ss|epn pue puebug) AdusAosuy 2y} sajny Aduaajosu] a2yl

{uonensiuwpy ur) HeAjod v/1 paywn xaqoliy Auedwo) ayy
d11 Alosiapy

d344 JO AD|MOY ned ASiyos9 pue Alsuwny UAD slojenjsiuwpy ayj

30I0R1d ADUSAJOSUT JO JusWIRIRIS dIs
(Aueduio] Jusied a1ewnn) vs euenbas vsSS
3pIL Jo uonuIRY 104

ﬁ—ﬂ—u SUOIRIARIGJE puR SIUSIU0D)



"UOISIAI] X2q0Lly Japim U] Jo 3jes e Jo
lied se ‘s1ssSe pue sssusng s,AURdLLOD) BUY 4O 31BS jhysse0ons e uybnodyl pajuswbne
Ajenjuelsgns 8Q pNOM  SUOHRSIEa) 19558 18Ul MIIA JUno Buplojus-al Agausu
‘00|14 AQ pRpusIXe SanfeA ,Nis-Xs,, pue ,nyS-ul, SYl Us|amiaq souslayip |Buelsqns
B Sem 2184] Juspiae sem ) ‘Auiadold [enpa|plui/siesse [eaisAyd syl Jo padsad Uf

'¥9s53 'BSS U0 UOPR[D ‘peoy suosuaydals ‘1T ¥ 0T 18 21emis
saiuadold pjoyaaly omy s,Auedwon 243 JO SUCIEN|RA SXE1LISPUN 0] Pa1oNJisul aiam ‘pmd
‘s)unby Apadold pue Aliedoud [enyosj|siul/siasse |eaisAyd S,AURdWIOD 3L JO Uohen|ea
pUE Adojusaul ue a)dwicd 0) pandisu) usaq Aisnoinaid pey ‘odiH ‘siusby [preyd

51955y UIB1IT) 1 S5aUBng JO 9ieg

"WT7F 4970 Jo snjdins Buipen e u| Bupnsal
‘aAisod ysed Ajlepuelsgns sem ssauisng ayy Jo 91es ay) 4o alep syl o) dn Suipel]

IueLLopad
Jojuow pus Bulipey josuod o} pejuswaldlll alam saunpeodosd Adessanau pue
Butpedy jo pouad au3 BulNp 8315 U0 32Ussaud AJlep B paulRIuIRW SICIRASIUILPY 24l

‘6107

AN Gz U0 pa1adiuod sem Tdy 03 S1955E UIBLIBD pUB SS3UISNq 8l JO 9)Bs DU Uaym
uiod 8y 01 dn uoREASIUILIPY 943 INOGBNOILY AuRdWIOT U3 SPEL) 0] PANUNUCT S/
BuIpeIL

- :MD[2Q IN0 195 S| UOIBULIOMNI/SUOIIDE ADY JO MBIAISAD UY

'pa321duloD 3g 03 |35 H4OM JO AIBLILINS B LIM
19419603 poliad ayj BuLInp UDXELIPUN HIOM JO 3|NPaU3S B §I ‘g xipusddy 1e ‘payoeny

pouad ay3 burinp uaxenapun Y1OM

dadd

Hoday 55810044 ,SICIROSIUILPY Y]
{uonRASIUILPY UT) LeAjod V/1 pajwr xaqolry

"Jow useq pey (q)
BA0B(GO AUM pUB MOY PalRLSUOLLISD UDIYM SUOSRII 3U3 N0 185 am “Liodsl Jse| no uf

‘(uopesiuupe
Ul Bufeg 3541 1nouyIm) dn-punom usaq pey Auedwcl sUl Jl APl 39 pinom ueu)
3joum B Se S103paJd s,AuedlloD au3 Jo) Jnsat I8]13q B aAliyde 0] ‘Ajswel ‘aaueisul
154y 8y uwi (g) =apslqo ansind pnom Asul pasIApE SIOJRJISIUIUDY 9S4yl ‘yons sy

"S2Iqel
Burpue)sINo s 40 JuSIXa 3Y1 0 anp yAD e buisodoud Auedwo) aul Jo padsold 2135 esl
ou sem alauy ‘Abulploddy "WGGF JO WNS BU3 Ul PapUBLLSP AJjRWIO) LSBT MOU SBY
L3IUMm ‘ddd S43 03 np AJljige]) §/S SUl Jo JUSIX3 SUY JO SSNeDS] Sem SIYL ‘PaAsIyde
Buieq jo g|qedes sem ‘ulsouco Bulob e se Auedwo) syj anosal 03 buisq ‘ggeT
1Y ADUSACSUT 24l 0] T8 INp=ayos Jo (T)¢ udeibeied Ul pajieisp Se ‘udiiedsiuupy
a3 Jo (e) aA103[q0 Jeyl Suiyd Jou pIp Ayl Jeul pasiape Ajsnoiaald s1ojensiuiupy syl

uotellsiuiWpe 243 Jo 2a1323lqo ayy

‘¥ xipuaddy 1e psydepne
5] Juawiuiodde ucnensiuwpe 3yl pue Auedwo) a2yl Buipiebal uopewioiul AI0INIRIS

(SuaWwod Jaje| 395) 1ybnos-a1 Buiag mol 51 Ing Julod eyl je
pa1oalad sem Aypge) wody sbieyasip s1o1RNSILIWIPY 3U) 404 uoispap 3y (Susuiwod
J31E] 995) UORERUNBI SICIRNSIUIWPY Sl JO Siseq sU) BuipieBal uonedyipow e
03 alqns ‘6107 UaJey 77 Yo sioypald Aq paalbe alam sjesodold SJ0jedsiuipy syt

UOIRNSIUILIPY 3L} ulLim ssaufold (essusb pue uonelsiuipy
oy} Jo asodind auyy Bumsiyoe pue Budnpuol Joj siesodold [ewuo) SIOJeIISIUIIPY
Ayl ‘uopensiuiwpy ojul paoeid BUIBG U O} Pl Ydiym suosead 3yy ‘Auedwol suj
PUIYSq UoRRuLIOjUL pUnolBypeq (N} N0 39S LPIYM ‘6TOT ISNBNY £ pue 6107 Y248l T
pajep s.0jipao 03 spodal snonald Jno y3im uoiounfuod ul pesJ 29 Pinoys Jodad sy

s|esodo.d ayl/punoibydeg

UORRLSIUILIPY 3Y3 JO ssaibold °T



pawu0d Ajfjusnbasqns oym pd 6] paliajal sem Apadaid Suy Joy panisaal
Jago syl cuonejost ul 1 Bules Jo 10adsolid ou sem 2uay) adojaisy)
pue $s3UI1SNg SU} 03 JIsulul sem Auadoud syl “pd ‘siusby jeuocissajold
AQ WSZ'TF 18 61 AlBnigad Ul panjea sem peoy uosuaydsis 0T oN (T

SajON
00S'8ZCCF
005247913 100S8'8£2°T3F | L80'E0TTF lejoL
S]eSSyY
ulep=aun uteIsoun £80'8673F (S [ended Bupom
¥/N ¥/N 17 S3IURDIT SIEMYOS
v/N v/N 13 L0RIY Jo s3ybry
v/N v/N 13 uoneuLIoUL s9jes
v/N ¥/N 13 21eq
VN ¥/N 13 gleq fewoisn)
V/N v/N 13 & 1G2Q BuipjoH
Sylewaped |
/s3usled
/limpoos/Auadold
IIN | 000°057/000°0/F 000'05F | (¢ [en3oaj|33u]
12 (s|eneyD)
uswdinbg
00S°24€F 005’8563 v66'vIrF (z | ‘Awuyoel ued
X553 ‘ucioeD
‘Y uosuaydalg
000'0S2'1¥ 000'0SC'TF | 000'0SZ'T3 Q! 0T 'ON - H/
{AWO
40) mys (AWO
-X3 - anjep 10) NS - u1
19BN — 3INjeA 1o}y | UO[RISPISUO]) | 210N oS5y

ddd

Hoday ssalbold SI0]RNSIUIWPY SU L
(uonegsiupupy uf) HeAlod v/L papwn xaqoly

- :MOJ2q IN0 135 SI ‘PIpPUIIXD SUCHEN|BA
|euoissajoid 3y3 0} pesedwod “Ty Joj paasiuze 2ud sjes auy JO umopyeslq

"6T02 AIn[ Sz uo a3e|d Bunie) Ty jo
S1955R UIPLI2 pue SSaUISNg 943 JO Uciia|dwod yum ‘Sueljaiun] 18yl viyum {(s)a4es sy
8)9|dwod 01 8)gissod Jou sem ] ‘suooesuen auy Jo AAeduiod ayl 03 snp ‘Jusas A Ul

"'610C N[ 2T Jo suoipesuel) yioq jo uonaidwad Joj sjep 19bie) e yum ‘siseq
PS1EIS[S0IE UB U0 pue A|SNOSUE]|NWIS PSIonNpuUod &G PINoUS Ty JO SI9SSe ulplsD pue
$5aUISNQ U3 JO 3|BS 33 pue slojepinbr Youald a3 Aq (Tyy PUE SySy Yloq Jo Auedwiod
JuBled S1eIpaWI] BUT) SYSHY Ut SSIBUS 4] JO S|BS SU] JeL) SaiHed ||e Ag pasube sem 1]

'SNILIS L JappIq padiajaid, paploye Buiag Ausnbasgns Dd Wody pig a4yl yum
‘A5104axXa ,PIg [eul g 159, B 1DNPLCD 0} papnsp abpnr sy ‘Bulesy eyl v 6T AINC
Alea i piay Bulieay e 1e UNoD Youal4 2yl 0 pajuasald alem SIayo Lioq pue paalbe
Sem SJ0JE.OSILILPY a4} pue siolepinbii puald ayl usemisq Yoroldde pajeulplo-0o v

"DOURPUSTL UL S103epInbi yousiq SU3 Yism ‘sisppiq
anpadsal au) ypm pabuelie Apuanbasqns auam sBUssW pue ‘paaiadal Ajjermusas
DJOM SISHO OM] ‘SYSHY PUB yss Jo 1adsad Ul psjuiadde ussq pey oym siojepinbi]
Youal4 8yl Yiim uonaunfuos up useuspun ‘bupexieul Jo polad pelediodd e usny

‘abeyoed e
SE UOISIAL] X2qoliy a3 O 3|BS B BIA sem ‘anjea Buisilixew puR ‘S19sse pue SSauIsng
ay1 Buries Jo4 ‘uondo ajqein Ajuo AlRansieas pue “153q U3 3BU3 Je3)2 s2m 3 ‘UoIsiAIg
xaqolly 3yl dn spew jey; sawedwod anoy syt usamiaq Aduspusdap-Jsiul 94l USAID

uoieSIUILIPY 39Ul JO SS3.604d 'T



‘In4 Ul pames Ajpusnbasgns a1em ysg 8yl JO UORS|dLLI0D JO 83ep 2 38
Buipuelsino pue Sysy Aq Auedwod syl 01 anp 683 xoidde 1o 53gaq Moeog

*35.Nn0D 8NP Ul SI03IpaJd 0] papioud
30 {[IM UOJRULIOM JBYLIN "UonIesLel} s asipiedoal pinad os op 0] Se “1al0
33 JO 19A3] 343 3SOPsIP 0} AURq]| 12 JOU aJe SIoRASIUIWPY By} ‘abels siyy 1y

PCTLNETN-EET
10 55902 ) Ajlepuelsgns [9A9| & 18 ‘paai@dad Buisg Jayo Jayuny e Ul paynsal
ABsiedis syl cubiedwes Bunssiietl aAlSUSIUl WLE) -MOYUS B BIA “adew
241 Jaypny 1553 03 AMd PRIONJISU] SUCHRASIUILPY 3U3 11240 S|yl 40 3auejdanoe
0} Joud ‘ssipyrasaN A ‘SiusBe Ino AQ souedense o) papusuILIodal
Usaqg pey Uaiym pas| e 1e Aled pajosuuga-un ue WOL) paaiRdal Uoaq pey
Ploy=J) 31 40) Jol0 Ue JByj Jey] pasiape am ‘uodal 1se| ne Jo auwli Ul 1y

‘pasiolaxa
Bulag 31 nouIm gz Alenuel 7 uo pandxe yagd oyl -1 aseyadnd 03 Jayo
ue a¥ell o) '0s J| ‘pue sssuisng su3 4O aJnng ayl o3 Jibajens sem Auadold
BUY BLIAUM JPISUCD 0} TdY 404 aWly ploye 0} paalbe sem yid syl 'sasiwald
Buipe.y Jawdoy sAuedwo) syl 0] Joop XU pPaledo| ‘Xass3 ‘ess uo ucpep
‘peROy Uosusydsls TT Je 21enys Apedold JUsussAul ploysad) sAuedwod
841 JO 109dsaU U} "TdY YIIM Yad LUIUOW-X)S B OJU} paJaius SJOIensiuluIpy syl

"L¥A snid {0/z7F Jo a1ewiise jeuibLIo ay3 ey
Jamo] Aubls “1yA snid 7523 xoldde Jo wins 3Ll Ul papies pue paalbe sem
SIUL "1dY YHm Junodde [euy e Jo jusilzalbe pue uonetedald o3 1algns sem
{(palaAlRD USSQ J0U PRy UdIym Palaplo to/pue aus U0 Jaullld) S3|geLunsuod
pue sjeuslew mes ‘sjuswuopodde Jo padsad Ul JusLURSINQUI-Y

2|R5 JO SP=Use J8Yi0

‘uope|dwod uodn (N4 Ul PR[IRS Sem 000'ST/ T3
10 uogesspisuod 8y ‘(g Sjou 995} syossy |Riden Bupuopy Buipnpxg (9

cid

Hoday ssaubold Si01eqsiuiwpy 3yl
{uenensiulupy ur) HeAjod /1 PSHWN xaqoly

'$S9| Aj|BUBISANS UBaq 3ARY pInom
Pasi|ead anjeA ay} H03s Sl 40 Yonw Jo aunjeu anbiun syl usalb ‘s|es e Jo
0UBSAR BU) UT 'pasesjel Apuanbasgns sem Uojym ‘Xass3 ‘eag uo uope
‘peoy U0sSURYdals 0T 1. sienys Auadold poyssl) sulio) sAuedwo) sul
JA0 TdY WOL) pauielqo sem abaeyd [263) 1511 8 ‘U0NRISPISUD palialap Jo
JUBWa|2 SIYY Hoddns 0] "¥Sg 943 JO SULISY 943 YIM oUBRpJodde U ‘polad
2yl Buunp [Ny L peAleoal sem JuswAed pue (SISeq 7 4041 F B UO) 1WA
sn(d ‘80867 F 01 pajUNOWR SWa)l 353L) JO anjeA Jjebaubbe sy "s1essy
[ejideD Bupiopy 2U3 eseyaind ol psalbe 4y ‘uopoesuel) auyl Jo Hed sy

"17 Jo) 1dy 01 paubisse 2q pjnom 1gap au] 1eu paaJbe sem 3 ‘[eap
Japim BY3 JO 1S2J3JUl BY3 UT "Igap SIY3 4O 1oadsal u) Alsaodad Aue Buiasiyoe
J0 Joadsold o)) sem alsyy ‘saueld vl sBumpesioud puebarnes o] pslgns
Buiag 11 YUAA 'S1955E 9|ges||ead au pry SYSHY ‘ssiuedwod Aleipisgns ul
sbuipjoyaleys sy uey3 JBUI0 "6T0T UsdelW T paiep poday siesodald no
Ul JnC 195 SBM 1G3p SIY1 JO UO[es4D Bu] puUIysq SS0UBISLUNDID (N SYL 1Y
0} SYSHY AQ Pamo sem WeE0'TF 40 3G9p 8 ‘UonesiuIlpY Jo S3ep dU3 Iy

‘pandanoe ‘suojausiy} ‘sem pue abued uonenjea Nys-UL ABYY UILJIM SEM
pled UCIIRISPISUOD BYL "dI 10J BNjRA D|ESHEad Al9YI| QU 3G PINOM 343L3
1BL] pasiape 00JIH ‘dnyeslq e ul 6T YoIeW Ul 00)IH AQ pan|ea Sem 4T aul

's}asse asay] uo anjea Aue aoe|d o3 Buipmun sem
IBppIg-1apun auyl Jey3 palou 24 pInoys 11 *peldanie aq pinoys ‘s1aljo JaUlo
AUR J0 30USSKE BU3 Ul ‘puUR aNfRA NJIS-Xo JIBY] SACGE SBM Jo40 aUl 1eu3
PRLLIIUOD OUM QD|IH 03 PaJiajad SBM SIDSSE SU] J0) Jo0 Y] "3|qeIapISuod
3q pino2 dn-xea.iq e uj [esodsip JO S1S0D 34 1BU] PASIAPE 05|e QJ|IH "SS9
Allenuelsgns aq pEnoo s19sse 8l JO anjeA nlis-xa8 oy} Jey3 ‘plemucy Bujob
53500 Jiedaa/anueusiuiew ybiy jenuslod pue sjasse al Jo abe ayp usalb
‘siIseq dn-»ealq g uo Jeyl jualedde swesaq Apuanbasqns 31 6T Adenuer
Ul COlIH ‘s1usbe [sneud AQ paniea adam 019 $1esse |RisAyd/Rneyd 2yl

*2|qe1danoe sem
‘210J21243 ‘pue 26url UORESHEI. PIIDSAXS JRYT UILIM SeM JSL0 DU JeLl

uonensIuWpY ayl Jo ssalbold T

(S

¥

(g

(¢



'SI0HpaLD AQ paaoldde
pue s|esodold SI0JRLSIUILLIPY S Ul pasodosd saInod 1Xa 243 JO 2UC UIM SouBpIodde
Ul S| Uolym “uoljepinb] AJBjun|oA SICHIPUD 01Ul UOIRASIURLIPY 1X8 [IM Ausdulor 3yl

ABajens yxa pojedidijuy

Arisdoid jeuyq 03 uoRess U Y34 Syl JO ISIAEXS 40 PEOY LOSUSYIIS TT
"ON JO 8BS © 0 JFIES 3l JO YO SUO LIYHM TAD O Panoll Buiaq Auediuor) ayf,

- 4dd 92Ul Aq pasodoud uoneoyipow Buimo|jos ay3 03 1elgns ‘ainpanoud
uols|Dsp 2 Jo Aem AQ ‘6T0Z Isnbny gz uo si03ipa.a AQ panaudde Ajuanbasgns sem Sy

"T0Z Aenueq £ 03 '9'| UORESIUIWPY 34}
10 338 AldXa BU] WoJ) SUIUOLW BA[SM] JO polad B U0y UOIBLSIUILLPY SU) PUSIXS 0}
Juswiss.be siaypsld JyBnos am ‘Jodai 1se| 1no jo 3wl 8yl 18 ‘saoge auy] jo 1ybij syt Ul

6702 ANt
S WoJd) SYIUoW XIS JO polad e J0j ued ‘S103edisiuiwpy 3y) uo Buipuig s YoM ‘xass3
'Bag U0 Uoe]) ‘proy UoSUSYdalS TT "ON 4O 1adsal Ul 1dy Li3iM OJUI PaUIUD yad 2ul

juawiuiodde jo pouad jeryul ay3 03 UoISUIXI

"paUINbas adam SUOIR 40 SUOREBIISIAU| JUHINY OU 1Y} WINUOD T "paysene
YMOAA JO BINPaYDS U3 Ul 3n0 135S ek suodeBiasaAul AL JO 10NpUod 343 JO S1838p Jaupng

‘PRIPNPUOD USa(Q $eY $SaISNg S,AUBAWIOD) 3] UaIym Ul ABm
ay bBuipJeBa. aaey Asy) SULRDL0D AUE UO UOJIBWIOU} SPIACID OF SI01IPaJD PaJIAUI puR
’510108.1p BYJ WOy UOIeLLIO)UI JBUHN; paisanbal ‘uoeuLIoul BUUN0IZE PUe Sp.I0da.
pue $x400q SAuedloD U} PamalASl dABY [ "SPRW 20 PIN0J SALIBA0IBL JBym pug
‘seiped Joulo Jo 5403034 suiebe swiep jequsod Aue Buipnppul ‘sey Auedwon au
s19558 Jeym olUl suoiiebisaau sleuciodold 1no BulAed apnpul saRnp AW Jo Jed

suoniiebiysaaug

cid

Hoday 55246014 ,SKIRLSILIWPY 34
(uopensiurupy ux) WeAnd /L pajnun xaqoliy

'AledLLoD 3] 0] aNP SIUSWASINGLUI-a] Jo/pue SWipal 1WA AUy °€

*91e1S3 UoensiuIWpY 3yl 0JUl PSAIRISL 3G
0} senunuod [va snid wd 35'63 “xoldde Jo auiooul {eIuad ‘suwiguest sl ul g
Wty
J0 ssa0xa Ul Ajjeluelisqns aq pinoys uopesieal syl ‘uois|dwod o} 139[gng
"s524004d 0] pUSIUL MOU DM UIIUM ‘pmd AQ 20UR)d00. 104 PRpUaWLIGDa) U]
sey Jaygo uy 'pasidaxe Buiag jou w3d ay3 Buimo|oy ‘Aped sajjeulaje ue o)
2Jps e bunsInd MOuU 212 am 18] ISIAPE SJUSLUIOD J3][Jea JnQ) *X9553 'Bag uo
uopeD ‘peoy uosusydals TT “oN 1 2jenlis Auadosd (Quawissaul) ploysald T

- 1SMO||04 SE 2JR 3S||2aJ 03 ||3S SISy
osi|eay 03 [|13S SIISSY

"WTF 0 $520%8 U] uomisod aARISod YSeD [RIURISGNS B SMOUS Juncooe Buipes syl
*BUIpes] Ul UoHessS0 aU BUIMO||0) pasopD @4em SIUNoDDe odng ay |

g Xipuaddy 12 paliene
SIOM JO BNPayds aU3 Ul N0 195 51 SjUsWARd/sjasse ASy punole sanelleu Jayiindg

*AJULIND 2R 10} SJUNODY BuIpRi] Yim Jouishoy
) xipuaddy 1e ‘payoeie aie ‘sunodade oang pue buydals ayy yoeg 104 ‘Apalenwnd
pue poLsd 2U} J0J SJUNOIDY SUsWARd B sidisday siojeqsiuiwpy su3 Jo seaido)

SIUN002Y sjuallAed pue sydianay
*AJESS203U 2Jom SaUepUNpa.

ON 'POUad 8y Buunp pals|dwoD Sem SJSSe LIPS0 pue  SSauIsng
3y} JO 9{es ay) 40 Padsal Ul SIANEIUSSIR) UOIUN U3 YIiM UOHRBYNSUCD NQ  »

UORENNSUO T4MNLL/So2A0(0WT

uoneasSIuIUpY 3y3 JOo ssaibold 'T



dad

Hoday ssaibold si0ensiuwpy syt
{uoneasiupy ul) Hedod v/L paiwn x3qofny

"padsal Syl Ul PAsOUa SI uJnJal pue uoielduwod
Joj wio4 Bunop e pue ,ainpaosold uoispap, e Jjo Aem AQ pauiuLIalRp aq |Im SIUL

*ucliepinbij ol sigqus
Auedwo) au3y 3ep sL wioy sAep g '986T PY ADUSAIOSU] Y3 0 T 3NPaYDS JO 86
ydeubeled yym souepiodoe ul ‘Ajljigel| wol) sbieyasip sioleasiuiwpy ayl o} |eacsdde
si0)ipaUd Bupess ale siojensiuUpY Sl ‘UORASIUILIPY WO JIX8 Joj ssaulpead uf

Ajjiqen woly abieyds|p siojen3siujwpy

'SYIUOLL 311 "xoudde g ||im TAD 03U UORRIISIUILIPY 1IXe 03
Auedwio) ay] 10) a1easawrl Ay oul 1ew) S1ewss am ‘Buissalboud sjes auy) 03 103lgns

‘paaube sey
U WRIUM 03 ‘papnpuod 3¢ 03 Axadoud aLy Jo 91es a1y 404 Wl mo||e o) ‘Buleg swn s
40} uopesiuuwpy Ui AuedwoeD au3 dosy 01 UoIURIUL N0 $1 Y 18] 4dd SU) PRULIOMN
OARY 9M ‘PISIDIOXD JOU SBM Y34 943 pue Auadoud syl JO 3jes aU U33qg Sey 243U SY

UOHBSIUIWPY Y3 JO SSalboid 'T



"92URISUI SiY3 Ul Aldde
10U S30p Hed paguasaid 24 ‘abieyd Buneod BuAyend e jo siapjoy ou aJde alal] sy

Hed paqLiasald
'954N0D Snp Ul Jojepinbi pejuiodde Ajusnbasgns e AQ pled 3q |im UoBNqUISIP SIYL

"uoilepinbr Jusnbasgns 4O ‘UCHEASILILPY
3y} Jo ssuadxs ue se ssuype pajpEes 8q |Iim yowm ‘Buisue sagiigen Aue pue
suoneINdLLIod 25541 UM JSISSE O pajondisul ussq aAey ‘UanT pliexaly ‘sjuelunciy

dadd

Hoday 5216044 ,SI0]RNSILIWPY 34
(uonesiuupy ul) HeAlod v/ L payiwn xagolly

‘|ond| pUSPIAIP [BUl) SUT U0 Joedw)] PInod
yoiym ‘Auadosd ploysal Buiuiewa. Ul 40 BjeS U] JO ‘S195se UlRLaD pue $SaUISndg su)
30 3|es aY3 WOy asue Aew Jey) Sanljiger xey Aue 1o ‘9bels sy Je papnpul Useq jou
2AeY uolepinbr Jusnbasgns Aue Jo S95UadxXe pue SIS00 aU3 1ey} psjou 9q pinous 31

‘31153 SILY Ja1je 0] UOSeaJ OU 835 am ‘abiels siLy 1y

"3 ay3 Ui dg 0] "xoudde 0] ‘sjescdoid NG Ul pasIADE SE “F 943 Ul dz wody pasealou
U33Q pey S40pald J0) puaplalp paxoslodd 243 Jeuyy pajedipul sm podas 3se| Jno Ul

‘954Mneo2 =np
Ul 54011padd padndasun 0] uongulsip e oyl 0] afge|leAR spunj h_m:_o_._m o ||ImM Sday L

S10}IPa1d PRINIISUN Y] J0) IWONNQ
'351ie 03 payoadxs aJe swiep [erRualaeld Jaylo oN

“LuoW Jeyy Jo pus i
12 UONRRISIUILLPY 2U3 JO 2suadxa ue se [jn) Ul pa|1as alem gI0z Aenuer £T 03 610T
Alenuer T polad 243 Jo) sabem JO sieadle JO 1adsal Ul sWiep [enualseld [erjuslod

Japinosd uoisuad syl ylim Ajoauip WIe By3 pallIes
Apuanbasgns yoiym {,4IN.J pund SouBINSUT [RUOREN BY) 0} PaILLgNS SEM LR

"UOIIB.FSIUILIPY JO 938p 34 31028 LJUOW 33 ‘8T0E Joquusoeg 104 SUONgLIIUCD
uotisuiad piedun o3 Bugeel ‘Buipuelsine Sem OpR'TF 404 wiep jenudlaeud vy

SI0H PRI [213us190.1d By} 10) BWOINIQ
*SI0JPaID PRINDDS OU Ble 243U

SI03IP212 PRINI3s Y} 10) W00

'610¢ 1snBny 7 paiep uoday ssa4boid no ul pajepdn Apusnbasgns
pue s|esodo.d sJojeJiSIuWIPY U3 Ul IN0 195 SEM SJ0YPSLEY J0) SW0DIN0 PIIRWINSS 3y

S10}Ip=42 3] 10O} swooInN) p=iewinsy ¢



03 Aj=Mi| J0U 3@ paddnoul 3g o) pajediaiue Jo pauniul sasuadxe alp Jeuyy patoadxa
Apuaiind s| 3] "poliad a3 BuLINp paiindul uaag aAey jey] sasuadxy Jo Juswielels e
S| ‘3 xipuaddy 1e ‘paydeny ‘uoday 55216014 158} Ine Ul UaAIB aiam ‘s3seaalo) |eulblio
papIRIXa pey sasuadxs alsym ‘Auochbaier Ag ‘sucneueidxs Jsyuny pue sjesodold
(SIORNSIUIWPY SYF Ul IO 195 SeM Sasusdxs [SIOJRNS|UIPY SU] JO SJeWIISS Uy

sasuadxe SI0JRASILIWLPY

‘@ Xlpusddy ul Jno 185 ale Jodad siy) 1o pouad ayl buunp
PR.INDU| S3USWIBSINGSIP JO S|Ieled  “paundul sem 2bea)ws au awn a4 3@ Buljieasud
Sled abesjiw paaoddde DYIWH 343 18 dud AQ pled ale ‘ejejse Aduajasul auyl 6}
91qeINgIIE AjIRRJIp S| UDIYM ‘[PARIY SSBUISNG Joy SBIYRA BleAld Jo asn ayj 0 bupeal
sesuadxe 10) apew sjuswaAed abes|y  Auedwod U3 JO JBUSQ U0 SJOIRJISIUILIDY
BU} AQ peLniul S31S00 [eniae Jo SbUeydzs B ale SJUBWSSINGSIP |SJ01RNSIUILUpY Syt

S1UsUaSINGSIP [ SIC)RASILILUDY

2w Aeldosdde auy
12 ‘siseq 1e.] Japun uonepinbi] 243 Ul UMedp g 03 $89) Aue Jo lwnjuenb sy buipiebad
{feaoidde o) SI0HpaID O Msadd |Im siolepinby syl ‘siojepinbrl auyy Ag pasinn
1ey) 89 |jtM S99 ,SIOJRASIUILPY SU} JO SISeq 3] SiYm ‘3gnop JO SJUBPICAR 247 104

"S3INY ADUDAJOSUT aU}
Y3IM SDUBPJ0DIR Ul ‘uoneisunwad S40)epinbi aup Builulisiep W pasi|ian Jeyl aq osje
[ LIOITRISUNLIDY SJ0IRIISIUILIPY 2U3 4O Buimelp auy 1oy paadbe siseq ay) /,stoiepinbi
se pejuiodde siojenisiuiwpy sy yum ‘uonepinbi ol paoeid si Auedwo?d syl Usym

uonepinbr usnbasgns
"LoneASILILIPY Syl J0 1adsal ul psjedpiue s) asestoul 994 JayLn) ou ‘palels

Sy 'SJo)pald ay} Jo |eaosdde sayling INCUNM S1BWINSS S83) Y] Ul JNC 185 Junowe
|e103 943 BUIPa3IXS SIS00 SWI UO PISeq S23) MBIP 0] 2|qBUN aJ8 SICIRNSIuIWpY Syl

cd

Hoday sssiboid Siolensiunupy sy

{uonensiupy uL) HeAjod v/ L payun xeqolly

oday $59460.4d 152] N0 UYIIM SI0Ypad

0] Pa1eN2JD 2JPWNASS S33) aly Ul papinold wns syl pasoxa o ARyl Jou S| ‘§1s00
3L} U0 paseq SIojelSIUILLIpY SWUy AQ paUtsAcDad 3q 03 pajedpiue uoljelaunwad ay|

‘pousd aui Bulnp umelp sem 8577 /53 UoIym JO ‘S|ge|IeAR SpUrny Su3 Loy
UMBIP U33q aABY ‘1 yA Buipnpxe ‘g7 /87 40 $99) a3ep 0 " xipuaddy 1e ‘papene
S| 91ep 03 pue podad siuyl jo pouad ay) Buunp palIndul 3500 St N0 JO UMOPYEaUq Y

'610¢ 3snbny
67 UD ‘ainpanold uoispap B Jo Aem AQ ’SI0NPaUd AQ paacldde sem 3sanbal 994 syl

"CT0'EH0'TF J0 s92) pajaaloid ||edano U paYnsal ‘%02
10 Junoasip pasodosd sy Juncade Bupiel JBaye ‘Uaium /Z8'T60°TF 03 000°009F Wioy
ded 23] oy Ul Iseataul ue Bupgas popiacld Sem paleullse oas pasiasl e ‘Albulploooy

*saje. Jno abieyd Bujjieasid o 03 paidde Buisg JUNOISIP %407
03 105(qns $3500 B3 JudNbasans |fe yim ‘857 °/H87F BuIsg ‘610Z AInC T€ buipnpul pue
07 ¢t $1500 W JIBLY ([N Ul JoA03d 03 2|ge 3q ASU] 1eY3 pasodold 5.01enSILIWpPY S
3y ul ~Aessaoau sem ded 93 aU) Ul 9SEaIIUI UR AM SUDSEBI SUY) pue udyeLnspun
US3Q pey Jeyl om jeuolippe ayi pauleidxa am ‘podsay ssaibBoud Jse Uno UJ

- Buipey jo 51598 jeuly syl ypm buieap pue
Umop puim pebeuelt Aue Bupnpur ‘Buipes jo UoRessad Ja4e PaLinNiul s3so2
ye 0] ajgeydde sioeIsSIuiLpy aUl Ag umelp UoRelsunuas ayl o Buididde
JUNOISID 9607 € 0] 1I3[grs s )ew]sa 29 dUf JBAQICde JaLiping oM
(000°009F) |jeLuisa s3] ayl U jna Jas wns Jyi e padded ‘uayenspun
Si yiom ayy Jwin ayy 1e buyenasd saes o 2bieyn 3yl 1e pabieyd §is8q
JS00 3L} B U0 PaA0Idde 8q pinoys f FA Sid $954 SIOIELSIUIUDY IO S,

- :ucfieayipow Buimoloy aug 0] 1oalgns
‘sIseq 100 SWQ B U0 Pale|nNdled ag PINoys UOQe/aunius) ,SJojelisiulupy sy eyl
ucinjosal e passed sJ0lipaJtd sy sjesodoad SJ03eJISIULUPY Y3 JO uoiienadn Buimolod

UOREIBUNUGS Si0jelSiuupy

53500 Juawiuodde-aid pue sasuadxs ‘SJUsWISSINGSIP ‘uoiRIoUNWAI ,SI0JRNSIUIWPY €



‘uopjesiuiwpy U — p31 Bupunog suibBimoliy Aq paunoul
$1500 pas||eluas Jo 1adsal ul pajlies sem 1A snid 0z 73 Jo ableyp sson y

§a3] [erossaloid

*SjuaWIBIUNOUUE PUE SaLINbua
ssaid 03 uonejal Uy ‘p3] se0IAIRS Ssald A 01 pled sem L yA snid 657 J0 99) v

SZa] AURAsioT 3y

"pROY UOSUSYd31S TT'ON JO 3Jes U3 4O Lonis|dwiod uodn anp (e
[ {SJuswasingsip AIpuns snijd ‘945°T 18 UDISSIWLLICD) s8] Aduabe Jayund

‘00517 4o uonzalod pauiquiod
lewBuo ue 3suebe ‘L yA snid QOO'LF 03 JUnowe ‘s1ojaday] ‘s3s0d Juabe |20

‘peoy uosUaydas 11 "oN 104 paaiadal
420 aU1 Jo 10adsal Ul (UOWIdO ) UCNEPUSWIWCDDS & SPIA0LD pUR MBIAS] O
SABISWIY ‘siusbe Auadoid ylim pasuBe sem | yA snid OS2 1T 4O 994 Jayuny v

‘PAAISD3I SIBYO UIEMSD JO adsal Ul SUiIepuUaILLInDal pue sapuadold
ployaaly x 7 sAuedwo) sy3 jo uopenjea auy Jo Wadsal ul ‘pd ‘syusbe
Apiedoud 03 pired auam 1A sn|d 05z zF buy=og sa3) ‘papiodal Ajsnoinaad sy

51500 uonen|ea Ajadoad/Jusby

"000°0S+7 4o Sjewise 28 PIsiAl L}
UILIIM PSUIPIUOD 3q [|IM SJUBLLSSINGSIP pue S1500 [263] [2ul 184] 91eWnSs am

10day s55400.44 ,5:0335MIWPY Y]
(uonensiuiupy ux) Hedd v/1 pawwn xaqoliy

‘POUa4 3yl Buunp papias Bulaq 64 06T WM “WRDM AQ paLInOUl
alom VA Sn|d Op'bTS 72T JO SIUSWSsINgSIp pue S3s0D ‘pouiad a3 Bulng

'Slafell ApuUns Jaylo pue ‘peoy uosuaydals 1T "oN 01 Bunefed sanss| Asueuay
/¥aAd U3 ‘S198Se UIEHID puUR SSSUISNG L JO 9jes U] 0) uohejRd Ul a0iApe
apinosd puR oM SXRHEPUN 01 PShUnUOD SARY WROM ‘polisd au1 Buung

"000'0St7 JO S3eLnsa 99
|efa| pasiral e LM '00079/£F “xoudde 03 000'SZTF 40 S1eWNSS [erjul UB WOy
paseanUl PRy WRDM 03 anp s33) [203] Aum pauleidxe am ‘1odal 3sef no ug

Sog] [EDT]

3IRTpUadXs DUIPEI-UoN

WITF JO snjduns e
pajelaush ||essa0 Buipet; Jeys usalb ‘aunjipusdxe Buipeq $$0.43e SJUSWBAOW
[eNpIAIPUl UO Ajeouoads JUsWWOD 01 ucpusiul Ino Jou s| 3 ‘AjBuiploooy

‘Buipes] 10 poliad papusixa aU) 01 SNp pasealaul ‘salji[iqe| Xe) paleInosse Ujim
Joyieboy a19 sjuauRq Jayl0 ‘suoisuad ‘sofiem Buipnioul ‘S1500 4JB1S ‘AlR(IWIS

"$1S02 L] 9SRUOUI SJRINSUBUWILLIOD
e Ul Buginsal ‘6107 AINL GZ U0 PjOS AJ|BrUSAS $19SSE UIRLSD pue SSaUIsng
3U YIM ‘SUIUOW 93JU3 Jayniny B o) panuiuca Buipely Jusas su3 Ul 610z
[Mdy Q€ AgQ S195SB pue SSaUISng 243 JO |BS B 20 pINCM 2Us4] 1BL] pawnsse
ainypuadxa Buipes Joj uopoafold |euibuo a2yl ‘paniodas Ajsnoaaud sy

SINIIDU=0Xe BGIPELL

‘a6e3s s1U3 Iy "peoy uosusydals TT "ON 40 3185 aU3 YIIm PaleIosse Sal)i[eLudo) - :Bumo||oy
BupueASAUOD 03 S3lejed AlMewld palejdwod 3G 0) (|3S SHom |ebaj Jayung 241 Jo uondanxs syl yiim “uoday $Sa460.d IS8} Jno Ul paplaoid S|1e1ap Syl pasoxs

ﬂ—N—“ 53500 Juaunuiodde-aid pue sssuadxs ‘SJUSWISSINGSIP ‘UORRISUNWRY ,SIOIRASIUIWPY "€



"pasiape Ajleuibuo uewy ssa| Apybis 6uisq ‘WgHm 01
pled 708573 UHm 'Spuny S|qe|IBAR WO [Ny Ul PRIaS USS] SAeY did 0} anp $1S00 au L

"6T0¢ Uddely Z¢ Uo sioyipaid Aq panoddde

a19Mm (IWBOM) 708'£ZTF Pue (dyd) 95+ £F 03 se umop uayauq ‘(LA snid yioq) 057 40
sjuaWwasinqgsip snyd ‘gz ’s£F 01 bununowe $3500 Juswijuiodde-a1d Si01R13SILILPY B4 L

531500 Juawuiedde-aid siojensiuiupy

*BAISSBOXD Q4B $95UddxXa 10 uoneIauUNWRE 3Ly
eyl uonesdde pnoD e Joj podsd S|yl Jo 1dipoal Ly BuImolo) $HI3aM g JO T Swi
e s aloy] "pode. ssauboud syl Jo Jdivosd aul Bumo||os sAep Tz Buieg uonewLiou
Bunsanbal 4oy | Swiy e Si a9yl 910U ISES|d  "I5eNhaL U0 NOA 01 JUSS g [|IM
BpING JueA3(a) aul JO AdoD piey e ‘AjsAjewR)y "SUOHEIISIUILLPE 0} U0 2U] 103[35
pue xdse ojul/wics ATOSIADECI] SIONPaID/ 7500y Ul Buimogo) 2yl Buisn ssaooe ued
NOA Y3Iym 5394 0] 9pINg ,S103PaL) U] Ul punoy 3q ued syybu asauy 40 S|Ielap Loyung

dad

HOday 55816014 ,SI0JRLSILHLPY BU 1
(uonlensiuwpy ur} Medjod v/ panwn xsqoly

(Ajuo 3 xipuaddy U N0 195 se pouad
Buipodal sy3 Ul palindu) sesuRdxa SU 218 353U3 90USISJ9U JO 35D J0d) 'Sy (Solem
puie pue|Bul) AdusAjOSUT U3 Japun ‘uodal SIY) Ul peSOPSIP 1S4 BB YDIyMm ‘SasUadxa
J3YI0 pue ugpelsuniad SI01ROSIILPY 92Uyl abusjeyd o) WBU e aaey Jayun)
pUB SIOIRNSIUILIPY 24l WOl UoewLIOULl Jayuiny Jsenbau 03 ybu e saryY sioypasd

‘6127 40 196png 1se] Jno 1suiebe ‘6g/F xosdde 0} SiqRISA0IS.LI 1A
Buisea.nu) ‘poliad 2U3 bulnp palinou) sem gGF "xoldde jo 3|qelancdall Jep

a|qeianolalll | YA

"JUN0ISY SJUBLLARY g SidiIsaay
PoLYPRYE DU Ul BUf Sjeledas e Se UMOoUS S| puB papunjal Ajnp Sem Wns siyl

* puniay sajey ssauisng, Buipeay
B3 JBpuUn uMoys ‘010’ /17 JO JUNowe ay3 uj papnjpul ‘porad soud e ul punod
pinsig Bunpua) woll (AjBuoim) peaisoal usaq pey THE6F JO punjl v

pUNaJ S3ed SSUISng

‘papafeld uasg Alsnolaaud jou pey 302 SIY1 pouad a3 Buunp
paainal Buieq 699°/F JO puUNa B Ul pajjnsal UDIUM MIIASL 3jed SSauisng e
Lpim Buleap 1oy “o0€ 1e pajendjed Y4y siuabe o3 pled sem T0£'7F J0 933 ¥

593} Al9A0JaJ S3)el SsauIsng

"Jiodad 1xaU am Usym usaib
34 [jiM 51500 U0 21epdn uy "2nJse 0] SNuRUcD [[IM S1502 Jauin) pue Bujobuo
S| 3JOM SiYL "poliad eyl Buunp weuy o pied alem 1vA snid 0£5‘2F 40 Seed
"SJONBW PoIRIDOSSE JBYI0 PUE 1A ‘UoREXE] JO 10adsal Ul SI01ensiuiwpy SUl o
20IApE [eu0ISSajold aplaold 0] PRIONIISUL S49M ‘URINT PIBXIRY ‘SIUBIUNCIDY

533} ADUBIUNCIDY

31500 juauwiuiodde-aid pue sasuadxa ‘SJUALIRSINGSIP ‘UORRBUNWRI SI0JRIISIUNLIPY '€



Hoday ssa.b04d SI03ensiuiupy sy
(uonensiuwpy ut) Hedjod v/ L pawwn xaqoly

:s|esodold slojeasiuipy
6T0C YeW 27 10 [eacidde Jo 31eQg

(Uonew.oU| Jaywing Joj Jodad ulelt u
BAJELIBU 33S) SUOIEDIIPOW UlelsD 0] 13[ans ‘slo}ipan “usuijuiodde Jo polad
AQ pealbz Tzgz Aenuer €1 0] UOISUSIXS WZT [B1HU] SL 03 SUSISUBRT

Aue
SUON  JI “SJ3p|oy 39140 shoirald

UOIMET PlRUOY USMQ PlIARQ - 10123110 'S|le3op Lojujoddy

6TE000 - 6702 — 4D Jaquinu saualayal 1noD

(pu) 181 saedwon) g :3ybnoug MNT STOD %3553 “BAS UQ U0JR|D ‘2)e3s]
Aouanjosur ‘sajepn 8 puejbug 259Mm sbuipasaoud [elgsnpu] Buem 8si0D ‘peoy uosusydsls 0T :5534ppe ssauisng
SHNOD Aladold g ssauisng uojelsiuiwpe
590SNf JO WNoD UBIH auL U2I4M Ul 1NoD) MNT STOD X953 ‘eas uQ uope|) ‘aje1s3

[BLOSNPUI SUBT1 85109 ‘peoy uosuaydsls 0T 190110 paialsiBal snownald
{s)Jorensiuiupy

6T0Z/10/FT 10 Juawiulodde Jo ajeq 39€ STIWD ‘poomyualg "aALg
8yl “ued sssusng |IH Asjepn ‘ssnoH Jaydng
J9€ STWD 'X3s553 ‘poomiuaig dT7 AOSIADY i 120140 pasisibay
‘BAIIQ YL ed sssuisng j|IH ASMEA ‘Bsnoy Jandng :(s)lojeasiuiwupy
dT1 AOSIADY dad 10 S521ppY 20197800 taguinu Auedwo)
ASIMOY [Nedq ABJ1J03D B AIDWIWNEY UAS :{s)Jojeaisiuiupy HeAjod :saweu buipet) 43y10

iSTIV13d NOLLVYISINIWAY
*NOILYWYHOINI ANVdIWOD

(NOILVY1SINIWAQY NI) LMVA1Od ¥/ d3LTWIT X39008V

slojensiuiwpy auys Jo usunuiodde ayy pue Auedwon ays Buipiebal uonewloju Alojnlels

n_N_n_ ¥ Xipusddy



Hoday s50460.14 ,SI0IRASIUILIPY 3y
{uonesIulipy UL} HeAld /L pajwn xaqoly

"JUM JjBap 29 0] S9NSS| |PIUSLILOJIAUD 10 AJaJes pue Ljeay ou ale alayl e
‘uone|siba| AQ palinbal se paaj@aal st safHied JueAs(al JaUI0 pue SJ013aJIp B43 Jo uoessdo-0D N4 e
'SIOPIOLURLS WOy sausnD jeuodedxs ou aue 3Uay] e
‘pajuiodde Jou Si SI0)PaL JO SFJILILIOD Y @

‘uonepinbry oul paoeid st Auedwicy ay) Jale paleinddid ag |Im uogepinbn

Ul USyespun aq 03 3Jom oy jesodeld 234 ajeledas v ruonepinb juanbasgns Aue 01 ybnoayy Adied 1ey; sansst (939]dwcoul) 19AQ SS040 oq Ael
2437 JBL3 BUIPURISUIIMIOU ‘AU UOITRASIUILIPY 34T W UXeLspuUn 3 03 YJom pajuasaldad ‘jesodold 23] pasiaad 3U) pue [esadold oo |eiul au ] e
‘PaluUap! aJe sauenball [elpueul OU pue Bnsind 1¢ S1e6135eAU| 0] SIBHPW QU SUR BJBY | e

"31Ep 1BU] U0 Pasead UORRASILIWPY a4l uigiim buipel

1By} ey 83Ul pue 6T0Z AR §Z U0 S)aSSE UIBUSD pUR SSaUisng aU3 JO 9|BS aU) 10a|ad 03 pasiaad sem uopduunsse siy] *poliad 1ey3 puoisg 06 jou
S0P UOITRJISIUILIPY UIyYM SsauIsng syl Buipely pue 6T07 |y 0 AQ PJOS alam '010 S195Se/SSaUIsNg a4] 12yl PaLUNSSE 3IOA JO BINPRYIS [eRIUI DY »
'3)ep 03 dn pue 219|CdLI0D SUR PIAIRIBI SPIOJa) Syf e

NHOM 40 ITNAIHIS SIHL ONITIdWOD NI SNOILdWNSSY TYYINID
'SIUBLIAORADPR JO PRULLIOU
1dey sue Asyl Bulnsus pue S1ap|oUSHEIS JaUIC PUB SI0)paUD 103304d 03 248U AJlBRURISONS S ING SIC)IPRID 0 J4aUaq |BIRUBUL 1DaUIp B 2ARY 10U ABW SIY| sianew Aloieinbau
pue uolle|sifs| Jueasjad yim BulAidwoo “s:010841p SU3 JO 12npUGD 33 0] UoURR] Ul padinbad alaum saipog Aloiniels BulAinou ‘ssalbeld oyl uo Buipods) JeinBal ‘sapued payy
0] Juaujulodde auyy Jo suonedou ‘piea s| Juswiulodde sy Buunsus Buipnpu: ‘e3mels Aq pasinbal S| Jauoipoeld ADUSAJOSUT UR AQ USYELISPUN 34om 3yl 4o uoiodosd v

"swiep
J01paD J0 Judwasdbe pue AURNIIS BL3 aPN[RUL [[IM USXBLISPUN 3JOM ‘358D SIY1 UL *J03IPaJd JO SSB[D 3J0W J0 3U0 0] UORNGLISIP B S3BW 0] 2|qe|lRAR SPUNY JUSIDIYNS Bq 2L
PINOYS SI0)pa.4d 0] JyBUSq JenuRUl B 3q Aew auayy ‘(seided pliyy Jsulebe Uaxe] SUOIDe NJSs900Ns WOl saliaacdal usunuiodde Buimoloy pjos si Jo/pue apeJ} 0} penunuod
sei sSaUISNg aU3 41 SWiep J0IPaJd Ul UOIDNpal B AjleRusiod pue S9iaAanal PaDURYUS ‘S13SSE JO S[ES ay) WOoJ)) SpUny JO UORESI[eal SUl Ul SYNSa1 USYELSPUN YoM 33U

"3|Npayps siy1 BuiAuediuiodne a1ewlnsa aa) 3yl Ul INC 185 4. Pa.LInIU| aq 0] SIS0 alUll PIleLUISs au3 JO S|Ieep Jayuny
‘s3s00 aw 3 S| pasodoud siseq 93} ay3 2UaUM TPIIBWISE Sg URD SIYT 949yMm HIom Jo AloBa1ed yoes Jo) 33) palewss 2yl Jo alewnsa ue yum Jeiabol aigey syl Ut Ino 19s aue
A0M 10 S311068123 JUSIDLIP SU) J0J SISBQ 39 DY "MOJ3Q IN0 185 aJe 3|gel Syl Bulidwod ur apew suonduinsse Jo sjielaq USWUBISSE SIY3 O uoieInp au InaybnoJyy Jspjoy
3010 Yy AQ uSNRWSpUN 3q ||IM pajediDRUR S| 3 YIOM DU JO S|ieIap Pue a1ep 0] Jap|oy 33140 aU) AqQ USHELIBPUN oM U1 JO ABWWINS Pajieiep € N0 $185 MOojRq 3|ge} 3yl

340M JO BINPaLPS

HIOM JO 3)NPaYIS

n_N_n_ q xipuaddy



Hoday 55316044 SI0JRSILILLEPY Y|
(uonessiuwpy ul) Wekjod /L palw] xeqoliy

Buipuelsino  pue  UopedSILILIPY  BUl
10 uoissalibold Joyuow o3 pue souedwod
alnsus 03 smaad 3|1 dipotiad Bupelspun

“JBUUBW Ajpwi e U passalboud s
2SED 2] 1eU] PUB 0] papuUsne ale siajew
AOIMEIS pue 2oueduiol (e eyl 3UNsuUD
0] (,59d4.) S2Ip0g [PU0ISSIJ0.d Aojembay
,SI01RnSIUILIPY 1UIof 943 AQ pue uone|siBa
dopun  pauinbal se Abasiens Buiobuo
Syl pue 3SPY ByY) JO SMatARl Jenbay

UJtm J|eap 2q 0] SJoew Buipueisino pue
UORRNSIUILIPY 343 Jo uolssauboud Jopuow
0] pug aoueidwod ainsus 0} SUIUoW
QT 18 smainzd 3| pouad Bupeuspun

OM
ABa1R4]s puR SANRISILUIWDY AIRSSI0aN

sioljeuwl |elouan

‘uoissatboird asea pue asueyduiod jesuall aunsus

0] Aiessasou S1 .40 a3nyels Aq pasinbal Joy3io si g UCRENISIUILPY DY) 0] JLjaUaq [enueulj
Ppe Jou pinom Ajjesausli A1oba)ed Buliueld pue Uonesiuupy oy} Uiyiim sjjej yarym yiom

uaye}apun aq 03 }40m aining

poLId BuLinp U ERHIPUN HIOM

$3507) WL
1866073 LET'STF +88'66T3 - siseg 994 ONINNVY1d ANV NOILVHISINIWAY ONINNY1d ANV NOLLYIISININAY T
0T'TOET 61°80°L0
0] | je 2jewl)sy
ojep o} 6T'L0PT 350D
$3s0) |el0L 51507 Pasinay Alobajen

"uonnjossIp 1o uoepinbr Aosindwiod YA TAD
01U JIXa AQ JsUe “UoIIRAISIUILLPY 4O 31ep 24l Wo4 (SUIUOLL aA[pM] UOBLWIISS |euIBlO) SYjUOLL IN0J-AUam] UIYLIM PISPNPUOD St UOIIRASIUIWPY BUL

ddd

MJOM JO BINpaYs v

g xipuaddy



Hoday ssaibold SI0JegSIUILpY 3y
(uonensiunupy ur) LeAad /1 paywn xaqoly

‘Bujobug

‘suorenbay
Buuspune Asuol 01 2oualaype Bulobug e

sjuatua nnbay Atozeinbay

*219 SIUN0DDE yueq/sWialsAs
feussiul  Buisop — 29SE3 JO =2Unsop

‘Buiobup

‘Buiobup

‘Buiobug

‘a1elidosdde se ‘pajep-dn sq] “BuiobuQ

‘siapjew AIpuns J3LA0 snouea
Yum Buliesp pue UM Jjeap ag 0 sapewl

'SLUBISAS Juswsbeurw
Arip pue  sis) ey Bupsdwaon e

"35LIE ASY) UDYM pue Se s.a)1ell Jaylo Aue
0] Buipusne pue paJinbal e SIUSLLNZ0P
O uonjeldwod pue uopewloul Buuayien e

'salnbua |esauab g 1s1SSe 01 UoReWLIOJU|
Bunsanbal pue si012a4p pue SILUBIUNGIZR
sAuedwo) oy yum  Bupuodsalio) e

'S3|1) ISED JO IDUBUIIUIRW BY) pue
Buj|l} Se YoNS UCIIR.OSIUILUPE SSED [BI2USD)  »

‘slayjelu
Alpuns 1210 snouea uyym Buiesp pue

cddd

3}JOM JO 3INpayds v

g xipuaddy



Uoday ssauboud si0lensiuwpy ayy
(uonensiulpy U]) Hedled v/1L pajwi xeqoly

10 U33( sey 1eyy 3Iom a3y} O 1SeJ.0) pue
pJodal B ufeuew o} Buinupuos ‘Buobug

‘Buiobug

"‘pRedwen

"WIRJSAS SdI Sl U0 spodal
JO Sdoueusjulew pue bugepdn panupuoed
'SABM[E  paAlIoR 3  uez  suodsd
J0 uolpnposd  pue SUOHEIPUOIRL HuUeq
gjeindoe ainsue 03 sjuawisnipe pajeposse
Buipnoul s3uswAed pue  sidizoal
e ssscoid o dlom Bupunoooe asen

*J0aJaU] 1oadsau u) sbuaaw wea)
Jeindal bBuipjoH ‘Jossay) uonejuswaidun
pue sabueyd pasodosd Aue Juswnoop
pue Abajens  Jojuow 0} 3NUQUOD

UDNeuspuUN aq (v paledpiue s o usaq
SBY 183 oM B4 JO 15BJ210) B Buipduic)

UONeSI63] yiim Souepaodse up pabaeyasip
2Je SISfeW |@ aunsua 0} WsAs Aelp e
Bujuieluiew pue paAledal Souspuodsallod
pue siaded B Buyy “uswiulodde
83U} jO uOnEINp SY} 10) SIIY AUIPIP
pue Jaded oypads esex Buueuiep

(SIUBWILICD 1D]R| 235} SIUDLLILILIOD
aselaind Bulpuelsing Buipiss pue buipely
Jo poliad au3 Buisieuy ‘Buipesy Jo pouad
oy} 4oy junoooe Buipeh B BuuiBIUIR

"paJinbad se spodal |eulaixa pue
|ewlaiul Buipiaoad pue S41 uo usuijuiodde
ayl noybnoayy SjuawAed pue
Sdisaad || 4o buipJodss pue BUISSEI0.d
"PUINbal Usym Soypasd fie o) suodal
AjRWIY puUB 2BIN0R 33npoJd 03 pajinuosal
Alenbalr ale syunoooe e Buunsug -ased
ay3 Jo uogesnp 243 noybnoayl sjunoooe
JURQ 3121s8 JUsAjosUl auy BuuslsIuILIpY

*Joaiay) Yadsal
ul sbuneaw weay 4y4 Jenbal Huip|oH
‘AD31B11S BSED JUBWUNJOP pUB aulwlalag

sjuaiasinbay juaiusbeuely asey

d

dd

MJOM JO BNpayas v

q xipuaddy



uoday 55246044 ,SI0jRISILIWLPY 34|
(uonessiuIWPY UT) Hedlod v/i paywrn xaqoly

‘pajedpiue soussaud Jsylng ON

3anp swiniwaid Jo purgau
Aug UIBIGD 0] X995 pue |esodsip uodn
oURINSUl B3 [BouUR) 'peoy uosuaydag
1T "ON Buidg ‘jasse Buuiews. Jo |esodsip
Buipuad ‘souesnsuy UIRIUIRLL O} SNURUCD

UonRensIuupY
3y} jo pouad Bul JOJ URIEIP pue
uorysad xey [euy Buipiebau uosie|| Bulobug

"Alleoipotiad smalall asea Bunanpue)

‘Buiobug

‘Jjelidosdde se ‘sioypald
Buneolo pue ased auj Jo uopeinp au
1noybnoJyy usyenapun aq 03 pajedpijue s|

‘abelols
2Jes 03 SpI0Ial pue syoeq sAuedwo) syl
J0 I3jsued) pue |easust Buipnpu ‘sisqew
Buipueisino Aue 0] pusye 01 ‘1aueaIRY)
aYis Bulpus1ly "S19SSE pue ssauIsng auy3 Jo
3es a3 03 dh pes| au3 Ul sjealul JpoLisd
Je 8)s uo soussald yJeis e Bujuiejuiel

anp swniwald Aue Buiied
's19s5e Jo [esodsip ucdn ‘raA02 JO $RAI)
Bupnpas pue {ysiepy mou) [[ ‘s4ay0iq
Axuaajosul Jsiepads A sjuswisanbal
gouednsul Burobuo Jcjuow o3 Buinuiuo)

‘SJopeul xe}
BuipueIsINe a1 JyWH Yyuim uosie)| buobug

'UoIssalbold asea/eour)dwod aunsua o1
SUIUOW u3] 18 malaal ased e Bupsidwon

'siseq A|SWit e uo s3si| payd Bunsidwod
pue bunpep-dny -buissauboid s sses
|y} pue 03 peJaype ale siepew Alojniess
|e ainsus 0} salpoq Adojenbas 3y Ag
paJnbal se ased ayy Bumeinal AuenBay

‘uonyisod ||e4BA0 3] JO SICUPSID WIojUl
01 palinbaJ se uoieEIUBWNJ0p Yons IaYyio
WM Jay3sbo] s1o)petd ©F S} GBuienu
‘ases syl Jo uopeanp syl noybnouyy

ddd

YIOM JO BNpayds v

g xipuaddy



Hoday ss24b0ld SJ0IRASIUILIPY UYL
{uopensjujwpy u1) pedjod v/ L paawn xaqoly

‘pajaidwod

“1d¥ 03 §]25Se LjPLaD puUB SSauU|snq a3 Jo
21es au Jo uopaidwos uodn ‘610z AINC §¢
U0 pasesd ssauisng syl Jo Buipel] ‘sysy
0] Alddns jo uondrusip 01 anp spel] Jo
UOIIESS20 91RIPSWILL] UR JO JUBAD 3l Ul SLI
12 uS9q saey Aew yolym ‘Aliea pasi|eal
30 0} XEZRF JO S1gap X00q ps|geus
0sje uc Buipell °"SJ9SSE pUB  $S8UISNQ
3yl Jo sjes e aunas 03 BulAl 3pym
‘Uoensiiuipy Ul Auedwg) syl spell 03
Buinuod AQ paAsIyde 3 1539 pINom 4els
40} JUsWAo|dws Jo AJInupuod Buiassaud
pue suonesijess BuISilxXewWw 10} SWoNNo
wnwnpdo 8yl Jeyy pspnpuUod Ssem 1 e

jerueurn B ‘a1ojaiay] ‘Si oiaif] [eaiwazaid plos asem SJosse sl pue Buipel] pasead ssauisng
o1 41 ayq1ssod aq pinom upy} SJISSe/SSIUISING B 10] PAABIYIE 5q A[jeioush [[Im uinia: iBybly
e ‘Ssauisng buipel} oy} buiriasaid Ag uI2u02 Buioh e se Aja1jiaya spasse pue ssauisng sy}
1aseysind e 0} 13jSueI} 0] ST UOIIELISIUIUPE Ul SSIUISTIG dif] BUIPEL] 10] SI03IPai2 0] Jijousy oy

‘BUIpe.I] PONUIII0D il J1jouag

6IS‘TIHF Z8E'6E7

uD)eHapun aq 0} H40M 2InIng

poLIad Buiinp uayeuapun }Jom

706'6Zv3 ONIAvil ONIavYL 'z
'salnbua
[e42uab W 1SISSE 0] UDRRUWLIOj Aued
paiyy Bunssnbai Jogep/Auedwon ayy 03
‘PAildwo) . SJOSIADE JOULIO} SU] UM 0Ulpuodsalio) e

cdd

3IOM JO BINPBYS v

q xipuaddy



Hoday 55216014 SI0IRASIUILIPY AL
(uogensiunupy ug) HeAjod /L paywin xaqoly

‘palsIdwod

‘page|dwol

‘pajeidwor

‘payejdwor

‘paa|dwo]

AQ "epedy 01 anunuo2 03 |eacsdde ueige
0] sjooojoud |eulBlUl S,dYUd 01 SlRypy

“UOBS B[N
10} SaINUIL pue supa|ng jo uoljesedald
'savAojdwe 0] Bulpedsed 4oy SSaUIsNg
auy} Jo 9es pasodoid/uopessiuiupy
auy) 10 s52.60.d Lo way
ajep~-dn O} saanelusSaudal uoun WM
uoieynsuod/sbunasw  Apjeam  Buip|oH

*SJUSLLIWILIOD 3seyaind alnjng
Bunoidde/Buimainas  pue paebas sy
Ul wea| Jab6pan aseyoind sAuedwiod su
Yiim uosiey| ssojy ‘paoeld Bulsq siaplo 03
Joud ‘wes) uoeIsIuILIPY BL JO siaquusw
AQ ponoidde-aud  Ssmem  SIUBUWILUILLOD
Buseyund |2 Jeyy =unsue 03
1951n0 a3 18 3oeld Ul Ind s|0J3u0D/sLWs1sAS
feuLau| pasinal ayy B0 Lo

anp sunowse
Bunpas pue seyddns Buisiuebio “siaiddns
[eonlo/ASy  Uum  uosiell  panupua)

‘Buipeay jo pouad papuaixa au3 buunp
anmisod used Ajenueisgns sem buipedy
aouewlopRd  Buipell  JOJUOW/05UOD
0] SISBqQ Apj@am UC SJUNCIR T8d4/SMOY
USED JO M3IASl 950 pue uojeledslq

ddd

MIOM JO 3NPaYds v

g xipuaddy



Moday ssaibo0ld S101eaSILpY 3yl
(uonensiuwpy u) Kedjod /1 panwi xagoly

*pels|dwo)

‘parRIdwo)

pajedwiod

‘paejdwoD

‘sjuswiwwod  aseyaind  Buipueisino
Bumes pue sseyddns  yum  Buisiey
‘Buipel UORBISILIWEY JO UORBSSSD 3504

‘|4 Ul paalznal Buiag Ajusnbasgns
uswARd Yum M/Ge3 "xoldde jo junowe
Jamoy Agybis e 1e paalbe sem junoooe
1 ‘dansmoy  ‘sjusulisnipe  Buimolod
0£ZF 40 Auedwio) syy 01 anp Juriowe
ue pajedipul Uoiendjed uswuopuodde
BYL "6T0Z AINC ST 4o sAep / ulyym Tdv
03 siuy3 Buipiemaoy pue (palaalap L2aq 10U
pey yiym pa4splo Jo/pue 35 uo Jauya)
S3|EWNSUCY pUB  S[ElaIeW  Mel pue
LSiuswuonlodde, jo Junoode ue Bulledsud

INJ Ul paARI3U sem Juswhed
1dy Ag mainal Bumeloy ‘pue  sAep
0€ UIY3IM JUsWSMes Joj papliaoid vsg sy L

"1¥A shid
N867F xoxdde e passasse Aleuolsiaoid
SEM  JUNOXIR BUY Byl C6T0Z AINC
GT 10 SABD / UlyuMm TdY 03 Sy} Buipiaodd
'ODIIH JO SduelsISSE B} Yum  ‘610¢
AN bz 18 Se 019 dIM 'Spoob paysiuly
yum Jeyieboy ‘sued ‘sjeusiewl mel ools
JOuonen|eA/JUNOIZE |RUY B BUBDNROId

5110 ubis eudosdde Bunieyqo
pue isyeslay} Souewsopad Buipedy uo
SIBPICH 30O a3 o3 Apenbar Bupioday
Jsuped juspuadepu; 03 podas Jo Aem

cd

)IOM JO 3NPaYIS ¥

g Xipuaddy



uoday ssalbold SI0ensuIWpY 3yl
(uoneasiuiupy uf) Hedjod y/1 panwn xaqoly

anpadsal Byl LM S||BD  S0URJjudd
s|dinw Buiploy pue WRDM Um Buisier]
*T¥ JO S13SSE pUe $53UISNq SUj3 104 paAtedal
1240 a4y} Jo adsad Ut isppiq padiayald syl
.
VAN perBIdWey o s suonepnofisu aalsuaxe  Buponpuo)
Tvy ‘Auedwod paseq uesLaLy
T pue SYSHY ‘sysy ‘ssiuedwod youalg
X 7 pasudwod yoiym ‘uoisingg  Xagolly
3yl jo ajes spim e Jo ped se ‘pouad
popUSlX® Ue JIAC B3BS JOj paIsew
‘pajeldwo) . 2JOM S]955SE pue ssauisng sAueduio) syl e

$5aursng 1o 9|gs

‘uone|siha)|
AQ Ino 195 se Ajuoud Jo Jspio Peuod sU)
Ul SJ0yIpa1D 3u3 0] spasdoid Byl Jo uornguIsip Jiey
B 2JNSUD 0] puR 13558 ADUBAJOSUL 3L 3sy|eal 03 S|
$52004d ADUSAJOSU Ue Jo sasodind uiew ay) Jo auQ

uonegsiuIuipy
U} OF JBUBG [BIDURUL] PP AJeIoUdE [j1Mm A106a12 SIYT UIYIIM S[IE] YDILM USXeLSPUN HioM

ua)eHapun aq 03 }I0M Ining pouad Bulinp 4epapun yJopm

¥62'9L1F TEL'06F 967'v61F NOILVSI1V3Y 135SV NOILVSITY3IY L3ASSV 't

‘BuUIpel] Uoie.aSIuIWIpY
10} pauado Ajeoyipads useq pey yoym
SIUNQDDe 250 o] siuswobuele Bupiel

MOM JO BINPBYDS v

n_N_n_ g xipusddy



Hoday ssaub0iq Siolensiuupy ay |
(uonensiuwpy ur) HeAlod v/L panwn xaqelly

"Y4AN "peieidwod

VAN "paleidiod

V4N "paisidwo)n

[80°€07°¢F 210,
$1355Yy

("1s3) /808623 jende?y Bupom
SooUsd|| =leMos

‘LoPY Jo syBry

% ‘oju] s3|es ‘ejeQ

13 199Q buipjoH
[liMpooD/Aiadold

000'0S3 [en1s||2Iu]
"3

¥66FeyF | dba ‘Asuiyoel Jueld
pPeoyY uosusydsis

000°05Z'13 0T "ON = H/4

- ISMOJIO) SB UMOP USHOIG Sem 5)a55e
¥ 8u3 JoJ Jeyc syl ioiepinbi youslq
) AQ pRNPUD ‘SYSHY UI Saieys sy} Jo
3les s} fo) 1240 Japim e Jo Hed se dy
‘Aped papsuuod-un U 03 519552 UIBUSD
pUBE ssaulsnNg 8yl JO 9jes e pals|dwod
slojedsiuiupy 8yl ‘610z AN §Z UO

"Joadsal SIY3 Ul WBIM
yum  Apsop  Buisie  ruoeuswnoop
pajeRosse  Joflo  pue  yad Ayl
uswRsuby 3lBS 19SSy uelp Buimamay

'SULIS] asijeuly 03
$S2UISNG B4} 40} JOIDJJ0 3Y] pUB SI0YDI|0S

ddd

}IOM JO 3[npayds v

g xipuaddy



Hoday ss3.6014 SI0JRISIUILLEPY BY ]
{uopensiuupy ur) HeAjod v/ L paswi xegoly

0} 00| ‘auojausyy ‘|Im  siojRRSIUIWPY
YL pesplaxe 10U sem yad 8w
Jspun aseydund o3 uondo auy Juaad U3 Ul

"W4N ‘pa1sidwo)

V4N peRRIdwo)

V4N "pajejdwiod

V4N "pasidwod

Aniadoud jusuwsaaul ploysal) sAuedwo]

ayy Jo Padsal Ul “TdY UM Yad Uiuow
XIS B Ol PRIajUd SIOIRJSIUILDY Syl

‘[esp Japim el
J0 152420U1 ay3 Ul paadbe sem asiwoidulgd
QUL 'sjesse D(ges|eal JBUl0 ou pey
pue Auedwo> Buipjoy e se paloe SYSHY
"TF 164 SYSHY Wod) 2np WeL0 T3 40 3ged
Buip|oH au3 asiwoldwod 0F paalbe sem i1

(SjuBWILICD
I3iJea  23s) poalbe susm sjunoooe
|leuy Jaye pames builwg Apusnbasgns
(M£S573) suswuopiodde pue  (486¢7F)
siassy |eude Buppopy sU3 40y JuswAed
yum ‘uopepdwod uodn Ny ur paaRoad
sem WGZ/'TF 40 Uonelepisuod sseq sul

‘pdadoe
80 PpNoYS SJ4aU0 |4yl Jeyl pasiape
poq oym (peoy uosuaydsis 0T "ON I H/4
341 Jo 1padsal ul) pd pue (s1asse [eaisiyd
By} Jo Jpadsal up) ool ylog 03 palisjal
oM siapgo 3yl ‘soueidance O uoud

‘sanjea
LNUS-Xa, 10 SSa0Xe Ul JO anjea 1exiew
uado 18 J3yjle Sem UONEapISUOD 2yl

2d 91 1dY
ul Buipjoyaleys su3 Jo aeS e paya|dwod
siojepinbry yousu4 3yl ‘Alsnosueynuwis

cdd

YIOM JO BjNpayds v

g xipuaddy



Hoday 55246044 SICIRASIUILPY 34 ]
{uonensiuluspy ur) WeAjod v/L papury xaqoly

2q1ssod se Appinb se 3(es 3y 219|dwiod 03
UCS AJSAS HBW [[IM SI01RNSIUILLPY aU ]

V4N palRIdwo)

"Y4N “pajeidwo)

(SIUDUILLIOD 4218 935) JaMRW
usde sy} uo Ausdold =Yy Jo Isodsip

SIg] Jo 2oueidaooe 01 Joud ‘ssapuniaAsN
‘Md ‘swsbe  Ino Ag spuejdedoe
10} PBpUSWILIOIAL USBq PRy UIym |9n3)
e e Aled paloauuoDd-un ue Lol paseiad
U92q pey TT 'ON 10 J3jo ue Jey} jeu]
pasiApe am ‘3i0dal 35| Ino JO Wil Syl Iy

‘im e Apiedold sy
J0 950ds|p 03 924 MOU 2B SIOJRASIUILIPY
U] ‘pasiUsXs UsSSQ 1OU Sey yiad eyl
Japun aseyaind ©1 uondo ayy sy X9s553
uopen ‘peoy uosusydsys 1T TON 1B
ajenys Aladoad (Juswissaul) ployaal) sul
S| 9sijead a3 jasse Bujuiewas |edpund sy

*(5jUDWIW0D J31jJeD
295) dY O 519558 UIPLIaD puUR SSsUIsng
a1 Jo 3es 243 Jo Hed se pspnpul sem
X9553 ‘U0DRD ‘peoy uosusydals 0T ‘ON
1e sasiwald Buipesy uiew sAuedwo) auy|

Spioyoad

‘sllnuesw
aYyl Ul paAlRdad  SEM  ‘UoNRItuIo)
|[eBa) jo 9igeded  ‘ploysasy 3yl Jo)
J2J0 31geidanne ue J ‘JaIles papus 3q O}
uonduwia-aid sy} 10) pamoj|e Yaiym yid aul
OJul }iNG oM SWISIIBYDIB|Y *SSSUISNG SLp
Jo) Buuuejd pJemdo) 1oy o3 21633e43S sem
Auadoid ay3 Jayisym IBpISUCD 0] 1dY 404
W mofe 01 sem sIyl ‘sesiwadd Buipen
UIRL B3 0] J00p IXeu paledo| ‘X8ss3 ‘esg
U0 uope|) ‘peoy uosusydals 1T Je s3eniis

*

dd

Y40M JO 3Npayds v

g Xipuaddy



Hoday $s216044 Siojeasupy ay |
(uonensiuwpy ur} Hedjod v/ L papwn xeqoly

"21es Buipuad ‘uad Jo uonoa|o bulobug

V4N "peleidwo)

*uol3e|dwed uodn sJoypald 03 papiacid aq
iim 3jes ay3 buipiebal uoewloU| Jayung

*3|es Aue Jo
uone|dwod Buipuad ‘0s Op 03 DNUIUIOD [|IM
pue ‘wd /1867 "xoddde Jjo [pual 109)02
0} Panuiuod aABY SIojelS|UiLpY  3U)
‘[uiueaw auy) Ul -eseyalnd aaadsold
ayl o3 papinold uasq aney Adueus) syl
J0 s|1e1Rq "eus) Aped-paiy e Ag 1T "ON
10 $PSUE UIRW3D JO Lonednono ay) Jo sui)
auy Buiplebal oM wody 01ape |eb)
Jaypiny Jybnos aaey am ‘poliad a3 buung

‘Sfeam BUios syl
I5A0 B|ES By} 919|dwWad 01 INGABIPUI O]
UoRUIIUI 3U3 SI 3 pue pnd AQ saueidedoe
10} popusWWODRl udsg Sey J3ygo 3dyj

"Jodad 158| ANo YIm SI031pa.0
0] papiA0ld JUsWBlrRIS SWOING pajeinsy
B} Ul papualxe aunby asi|esd 01 palewlsa
LUTTF 31 JO $520X3 Ul A||RAURISANS S Y 1843
Aes 03 Jdzoxa ‘dayo aswald U3 Jo s|elep
JSOPSIP 01 JgeUN Ble  SIojRISILILPY
3yr  ‘suoseas  Ayjenuspyuod  Jod

*J3JJ0 I81j1ea 3] JO S530%3
Ul [2A9] B 1B ‘Aled papsuuodun ue wodj
panlasal Buaq o110 Jayuny e Ul paynsal
ABeless slylL 'v3d 3Yl Jo Jspjoy aul
LUOJ) UOISIJap B JO 2Wo2Ino 3yl bupieme
ym  ‘ubredweds  BupEdiEW  DAISUSIUL
LI -1I0YS B BIA “IoMJBLU BUY IByuny 159]
01 AMd Pa3on.asut suogesiuiupy auy; Iayo

dd

}OM JO 3NPaYIS

g xipuaddy



Hoday 5s2ib04d SIOleAS|UIWpY YL
{uonensiuILpY UL} HeAod v/ pajwn xaqelly

"SyieLppe.ly pue sjusied
Auew  Buisudwos ‘Ausdoid  [enpgRul
*SUBLULLIOD JoIea 335 'pataldwo) e sAuedwop a8y} jo sjes e bunsidwo)y e

ATi3d01d jerpa[equl

~(quawdinba Jaandwos
Buipnipul) uawdinbs g aunjiuang 23140

SJUBLILIOD JBI1e3 536 PaloldWoD paumo AuedwoD aul Jo ajes e bupgejduicy e

TUSWAINDT pue Sdnjiuing S0

'51ossy [ejdeD BURLIOA
'SJUBLUIWOD JAIES 395 pajodwen sAuedwon 2yl Jo 2es e Bugsdwoy e

51955y |RJIED) DULIOM

S3|qRWNSUC) /SaIBdS/S[BLIBIRI MEY /D015

38 Sylewsped)
'siuated Buisudwos ‘Ausdold [emos)siul
s}y uoylsbol  ‘syesse  |edisAuyd

*S]USLLILLIOD J3Ipes 935 "palsidwo) e sAUBQWO) BYr Jo 3fes e Bugdidwoy e

"33 JUAWAINDT "ARUUde JUeld

‘UoneOSIUILIPY 3y Ul Buisue
SISNeWE XE) JSUlo pue sploussy x Z s
10 3|BS 33 Jo Joadsal up DIAPR UO|EXe)
'95IN32 anp Ul 5UIN3sd apiAcid 01 ‘UpPNT PIEXORY ‘SIUBIUNCIOR

Xey sleudosdde Jo uossiugng ‘buiobug e papniIsul 2ABY  SIOJRASILILUPDY  BYL e

YIOM JO S|NPaYIs v

n—N_n— g xipuaddy



Hoday 55216014 ,SI0]RNSIURLPY 34|
(uonensiuwpy ur) Hedjod v/ 1 panwr xaqoly

"W4N "palR|dwo)

"V4N peleidwod

V4N "pajedwo)

‘SJUSLLILIOD J3||lea 935 — palajdwioD

OURINSUT

"paadbe SWUST BY) Ulim SIUBPI0IIE
Ul ‘ydyD 0} anp 99} %0¢ & 03 13([gns
SEM punjaJd 8y "poliad au3 Buunp pasijeal
SeM §99°/3 JO punjal 91l SSaUISNa
B ‘vdyD ‘sjusbe 10 JuaWasAoAUl BUT LI

S578y Sseulng

' 1JO-195 UmodD) Buispiaxa
OPUWH 01 onp Bs|ges|eal 10U sem
UpaJtD Xel aygy ue Jo 1adsal U Auedwen)
3Y} 03 anp ip8F JO punyas enulod vy

||y Ul paI33es Ajuanbesans alom
SIgep 300G =Syl "idY O slesse ujels0
puUB $53U15Nq 33 JO 2|es au3 Jo uolsjdwiod
Jo 2lep syl 1B Bupueisine  alem
SYSY Aq pamo g3 bull|elo sigsp xoog

514=0 »o0d

IV =Y(5]2]
SNOLIBA QU3 JO uoeAOU U3 Ul “dy
Jgseypdnd oly palsisse  SIolRSIUILIpY
Ay ‘siuswealbe 253U Japun  panuioe
Aunba ou apuAL LBIS AGQ 98N 1oy SBDIYBA
Auedwon  Jo Ppadsal Ul suswsalbe
ase3| |edonas aoe|d ul pey Auedwo) syl

S]955Y pasea|

cdad

MIOM JO 3|Npayds v

g xipuaddy



uoday 55316014 SI0JRASIIWPY 3y L
(ucnensiuiwpy ui) HeApd v/1 paywn xaqelly

aser pue souenduroy jeroudl sunsus 0] Aiessassu si do ayme)s Aq padmbos idylio SI
ANq UOREJIISIUNUPY By} 0] JLPUSG JBIDURUI] PPE 10U [IimM A106a1e2 Sty uigym ¥iom fo Ajriofew
DY IPAPDMOYf *2]0 SIUIE[IBI/SUINIS] JPA JO UOISSIIUGNS 3] SE oINS “UOReISIuiupy 9] o3
Jjouaq jenueur) aulos ppe Aeur A10Bajes S1yY ulyIm Sfe YyoIym usyeapun Y10M ayf] Jo oS

-uorssatboid

90Z'sTTF SEL'Y9F

LTT'901F

Ua)ELIZpUn 3 0} J40M 3INIng

ONILAO4dIY ANV IDNVITdWOD AHOLNLYLS

poLI3d BulINp uYyepapun YI0M

ONILYOd3d ANY FDNVITdWOD ANOLNLYILS b

anp jes AsUl Usum
pug se swnwald 2[3as 'pjcs s Auadoad
3l Jeyy swiy yons [gun Snupuod [lim
JBA0Y) peoy Uosuaydals TT "oN Jo adsal
Ul s padnbal Jaaoo Buuiewss Auo ayL e

'5|esods|p 1SSE LM aujj
Ul pR0npal sey JoA0D 'pasiead ale Asyl
SB AWy yons uUn pajsiold sue siesse
2lge|ieAR (B 18w} Sansua Siyl (yddep
mou) Aenasds 10 ‘Siay04gq Adusalosul
slepads elA pabuelle sem SOUBINSUT e

did

HIOM JO 3NPaYds v

g xipuaddy



poday ssaibold sioensiuupy ayl
(uonensuwpy u1) HeAjod v/1 pawI xaqoly

"2A0QE SJUSLLIWIOD 235 — pajafdwon

‘paatadal sBuigsaw
jeasAyd  Joj 31senbas oN  peiridwod

UCIJBULIOUI
foyuny Jo) podas Jo Apoq urew 935
*SUOIEDL IpOW UIeMaD 0 103[gns ‘panoiddy

‘(UDRELWLIoU] Jayny
104 1odal Jo Apog ulew 23s) sUDEDIIPOW
diepss o} pelgns  ‘pealbe yi-dn

"sjuswiaLnbal AloImels yum
souepioooe W ‘Bupiodst Jo uoRenuuos

“UoReISIuWpY 0 aunscp uodn
puoq Jo uone|Eaue) Bulojuow BuicbuQ

lle 01 sy} bunendip  ‘uonesIuLPY
a1 Jo uopep a8yl noybnouay
uayeuapun aq 0] pajedpiue s1o10 uasq
Sey 1eU} JoMm BU3 JO 15832404 e Bujdwon

'S3INJ ADUBAJOSUI UM 20UBpIODDR
ul ‘Bugssw e JQy =dpou  Alessaosu
By} ymedsip ‘Bl Ussg |ABY Sploysadyl
ajeudoidde  Byy JI ‘pue  pPIUSAUOD
2q 01 Bupsaw [edisAyd e Joj s1sanbai
usym Aue Jo 3digoal A[RSop JOHUa

"SI0JIPRID JO
[eacsdde oyj yam ‘poliad uopeslsILiupy
syl o] uoisusXe wzl e Bupisag

‘2UNPId0Ud
uoIspap e Jo Aem Aq ‘sloypaso sAuedwo)
3} wol) S99} SISUONRIDRId AJUDAOSUL
37 Jo siseq a4yl 01 se Y| dn ue bupses

‘pPadnbal
se spodas Alcymels Buiy pue pouad
Butuodalr yoes Buunp  UONRRASILIWPY
3\3 Jo ssauboud syy uo s3epdn ue Buiplacid
‘uonesiba| Ag paJinbai se ‘siseq Ajyjuoll
-XIS B L0 S1031pa4D / staguisw o3 Buoday

"SI0}IPaJ2 10) 3|qR[IRAR S1a55e aU) Pajoud
0] slojensiuiwpy U1og jo padsad u) soed
ur jnd puoq Adcusajosui 3yl Bulio)uol

dad

3I0M JO 3JNpayds v

g xipuaddy



uoday sssibold S.0]e0SUWIPY SY L
(uonensiuupy uT) WeAjod v/1 penwn xaqoly

Apuanbasgns e Ag  usyeuspun  3(q
(W Wiep syl 10 uonesipnipy “Japunalsy)
Alpgen (eeass pue juiol sAuedwo) auyy
o3)§ad 0} ‘UonensIuIWpY BUY Ul WSSF jO
Wwns syl Ui pueLlap [BULIo) B panss| aaey
ddd SUL "ddd 9L Yim Uosiel| panupuos

"SJBJIBW XB] AIPUNS UM SI01BSIUILIpY
BU] 1SISSE puUe aoiApe apiaodd 0} pagonJisu
U990 3ABY UPPNT pIRMIIY SJuejuncody
"UOHRASILIWRY 2y} BuLing suInjaJ a}isinbad
aU3 Jo uoissiwgns pue uons|dwod buobug

“19U Usaq aARY SP|oUsaIU] paJinbal
3yl H sepwwo) e dn Bumes swn
AJBSSS0RU Y] 1P SS1IWIWOD B W0y 0}
B B3 Jo sioypald Buipuiusy *paaielal
SONMIWOD) SI0Npa.) B J0) 1senbai oN

'sIo|paJd A panoidde
suonn|esal syl pue uoie|sIts| paquisald
U1 UUM Soueplodde Ul ‘sjuswiasings|p
/593y 10 Buissano.d Buiobup

“JapunaJsLy Alljigel|
[enuajod s Auedwon syl pue aweYds
uolsuad adea]. suiBBipy sU3 03 uoieR. Ul
4dd 343 Yum uoneounwiwiod pue snbojeip
JAISUSIXS PBY SABY SJOJRASIUWLPY BYL

‘padinbad se ssa204d Uyl INoybBnoILy
sawp paguosald 1B swinad Bugwgns
pue jusunuiodde  Bumojioy  Buisue
Siofew YA pue xgj e yim Bujjesq

“SHUIOD SI01paLD B
dn 195 01 WHBL 11943 1o s103pald BulAlnon

'S10]IpaJd AQ panoidde
SUOIINOS2. 7 180/29) Ay} YHm aoueponoe
Ul ‘98y1 |y} Jepun paguasald se ssazoud
SU] JO 51500 J2UI0 ||B 0] UONEI3pISuUQd
anp uanb Buiaey ‘moje spuny se swiy o3
DU WO} SIUSWIRSINGSID pUE $99) 552004

*pasodoud siseq 23} au] U0 )04 puR
$S9SSE 0] SJ0]Ip=.o Buiacidde JueAd[al o3
3|geus 0} palinbal S| se uogejuswniop
JOUI0 L2NS Ym 12y1eb0] SI0]Ipsid umouy

ddd

YIOM JO BNpaYds

g Xipuaddy



Hoday ssalbodd SI01ensiuwpY Y|
(uonensiuiwpy UL} HeAlod v/ ) peuwin xaqoliy

Noybnosyl usxedapun 3q o3 paedonue
Sl 10 U23Q sey JeUl 3oM 3l JO 1SeD.0)
pue pJodsl e ueuew 0} Buinupuod

"padsal sy Ul payoene s wdod bunop
v “dodau jeuy 41943 Jo Buiy auy Jsye sAep
O£ Ajqel] woly abJeyosip siojensiulpy
3y} Joj ‘aunpanold uoispep B JOo Aem
AQ ‘|leacidde sioypals Bupjess ‘JaD o
UOIBASIUIWPY WO} 1IXe I0) SSauipeal Ul

"v4N ‘pajejdwiod

‘pals|dwon

*AIENIoY UR JO UONONJIISU
93U} sAj0AL PINOD puUe Jojepinbn pajuiedde

"103.41p BAIAY €1 JuswAed Buew 41N
3UI YUM “[|Ny Ul PIIPRS USSQ MCU sey Wiep
SIY1 1P} PaAIBDa) U3 SBY UONeLLIUOD)
PUNG DOURINSUT  |RUOREN  SU}  Ulm
pabpo| ugaq sey SUCRINQLIUCD JaqWadsg
a1 Jo) 381F -xoudde Buyeic; wiep vy
P17 Steded 20URULICHRd 4O UOIIRIISIUILLPY
wanbasgns 9yl 03 anp  ‘ealay
0} paiWRI JOU NG “1dd 03 Joa0 pled
SEM ‘SIoqUIaW JO JieySq U0 ‘SuoangLuod
uoisuad 8T Jaguiacsq sAusdwo) syl

"3dNL 03 juensind 14y &
paliajsuel) asam 4rls e 404 JuswAodws

JO SJoEIUOD 38Ul udym ‘SSauIsng syl Jo
8|es auj jo =3ep a3 a1 dn usujwodde uno
JO 291Ep 2yl 2DUIS SUORNJLILCY DUBINSUI
9Jl| pue suopnguIucd uosuad Ajyjuow
SI9QWBW 3[119S 0] pPanuuUoD SABY I

cddd

IOM JO SINPaYds v

g X|puaddy



10doY $5346044 SI0IRNISILILIPY B |
{uopeisiuwpy ul) WeAlod v/L pagiwi xaqoly

*3|geandde se ‘sauedwo) Jo Jesjsiboy
/UnoD  UBIH eyl yym  uOnejuSWINIop
jueas|al ayl Bujy pue Buisipaape Aloiniels
‘sBUREaLL |BUY BUIUSAUCD ‘Siapioyayels 10)
syodal jeuy Bupedaad sspnpul sIUY 8140
WoJy Isesfad ey wego o1 (s)sepoy
221140 343 JoJ pue 950)3 B 03 ased ay] Buig
03 SiUaLIaJINbar Auojmyess 9yl yim Buljesq

"SWIE JILGNS 01 S3DII0U PUE SICJIpRID JO
sBunsau |ewIoy BpN[Ul ABLL UDIUM 31N1R1S
AQ pannbal se sjuswssiuaape 263 sJe|d

's)sanbad
934 =aJrgnj Aue poddns o) sjseds.0) 103/
uopejuswniop elelidoidde JO UOISIAOLY
'S9N4 ADUSAJOSUl  JUBAS[Rl  BY}  UiIm
gouepJoode Ul ‘sielldosdde Jt ‘ebus|ieyd
01 pue suopoafoud snsiaa paundul
S3suadxa pue 51507 24} 559552 03 INUIICD
0] sioypatd Bumoldde Jueasipl au3 3aeUR
0} psinbal sI S UORRSWMoP ISU30
Uans yum Jayiaboy siojpais umowy| e
0] siu3 Bupenoap ‘ased syl Jo uoge.np syl

dd

3JOM JO 3NpayIs

q Xipuaddy



Hoday 552915014 ,SI03IRASIUIWPY BY
(uoneussiurupy u) Wedjod v/ paywn xeqoby

‘peig|dwoy .

*AIBSSE0BU PRISPISUOD
S| UomIe Jayung ON 1oy uoneyienbsig
slopadig Auedwod) 3yl yim Soueplodde
u (,S138a.)  Abelens jeuasnpur
g ABJaug ‘ssauisng Joj juswipedaqg syl
0] 1odal e pajIugns pue S101adIp 8y3 4o
PNpuod sy} pue Auedwol a3 jo ISIUIP
Ul pajebnssAul  dARy  SJOIRNSILIWIPY
3L} ‘1oday 55816014 15| JNO Ul PISIADR 5y »

"31B152 ADUSA[OSUI
3U) JoJ 3jgefieas spunj ayl [|ms pnod pansind
1 UdIUm paynuap! ale jeyj suolpesuel} |gepioa
10 JuUapa0suT SoU10 2g ABW 2J49U3 ‘JouLByung

"31R159 ADUSAIOSUI B3 JO J42USq 943 10}
9522 0] 3|ge|ieAR g ABW JeL] S19sse ay] AJruap
0] 2|qejieAR UOBLLIOJUI JBY30 pue Auedwod) auy jo
SpJ0Dal puR SY00q By} MalARL 0) ANp B sey dI uy

JJouaq fepuety ppe 10U [im L1063 Sty Uiy3im ¥1om Jo Ajofews ayy 1anomoy ‘uoebisanil
oy] Buunp Gy 03 2woo sunep jerjuajod 10 slasse Aue pnoys ‘uonedisiuiupy oy} oj
Jjousq [enuell) auios ppe Aew Aiofia1ed siyg urgm sjiej Yaigm UayeLIopun X10Mm Y] Jjo sUios

‘agnye3s Aq paumnbal S| Jnq UOELSIUIIPY 943 0F

LEO'TTT LL8'SF

080°0t7F

UIYRIIPUN 3G 0] JOM NNy

SNOILLYOILSIANI

poLad Bulinp ua)epapun YI0M

SNOILYDILSIANI S

dad

YIOM JO ajNpayIs v

g xipuaddy



‘Hoday ssaibold S10jensiuipy syl
(uonensiunupy uL) Hedjod v/ L paywn xsqoly

¥/N ®

'sableyn Guneoy BulAjjenb
Jo AJUND2S JO SJIPIOY ou ale aldyl

SI0JIpal) palinas

sannp pue sajiqIsuodsas Aep o1 Aep 119y}
iy 01 siojensiuspy oyy ajqeus o3 painbod S Jnq UOITBASILIUIPY 2] OF 1 joudq [epouell)
Ppe J0U Aet YioM jo Joadse abie] v -uonReIsiunupy sy} jo ssaiboid ayy jo joodsas ur osfe
pue buisiig siapeis Aue o3 uaneas uj siseq 1efnbal e uo ‘Sapoul SnoLIeA Jo Aem Aq ‘sio1potd
YM UOCIIEIIUMIULLOD SAAJOAUl OS[E 3T ‘sasodind uoinguisip aining +of ‘Aiessolau araym
‘PIPI0IDL I UEI SIONPIID Y] JO SUHEII YT JEII] 24NSUD 03 A1BSSII3U St HIOM JO A1052180 Stif|

+TSL97 0ET'ETF

+95'06F

u)eIpun 2q 03 Y10M ining

SHO.LIQ3™8D

poLidd Bulinp uayeHIpUN JIOM

SHO0LIQ3INI 9

‘pa1pidwon .

‘sjusLaiiNbal Hdao yiim
20URPJOD2E U BNp Ul PoA0.IS3p puUe palols
3 ™ plRY elep |euosiad |y "paulelqo
LI23Q seL SpJ00ad DiucIPa|a s,Auedwo) aul
Jo dn-ypoeg Iny vy “Agl0e) sbelols sunoes
Ajed-paiyy B 18 pley Mou U pue sasiwald
sAuedwo) By} wod  paydn  ussq
aAel Splcdal pue s300q sAuedwlc) ayjy e

cd

340M JO 3|Npayas

g xipuaddy



Hoday ssaib0ld siojensiunupy a8yl
(uoRessiILPY UL) HeAjod v/1 payiwn Xeqelly

‘uoiepinby Jusnbasgns
sy} ul payedipnipe oq JIm Wiep Auy e

VAN e

VAN ‘pajejdwic) e

V4N "pajejdwo) e

"WIe paJnassun
ue Se jUBl |IM pue pund SdURINSUL
[BUOREN SU WOJy pPaWep ag osje ||lm
3917 'xa.dde jo Auedwo) ay3 Aq pied usag
3ABY PINOYS UIIUM SUORNGLIUOD UOISUSd

'35 0} papadxs ale swiep |eiualajeld
Jaylo ou  ‘sAoge Byl wal)  uedy

"BAIAY 0} JIN 2Y3 Aq AlIDuIp apew buisg
JUBWAR UpMm ‘(N4 Ul PB[1ISS SEM LR SILR
‘1314e2 palels SY "pund S0URINSUT {eUCHeN
sy} ubnouyy passaooud usaq sey 81 39Q
10 suoingLiuod uoisuad Bupuelsino Jo
Padsal Ul 0p8'TF 40) wiep |equaiseud v

‘IdnL 01 Juensard gy 0] paliasue]
Sdem JEIs (|8 JO uswAodwS JO SIOBIUOD
21 pue d¥ 01 PJOS SEM SS3UISN B USYM
9jep ayy buleq ‘6TOZ Anc Sz Bulpnpul
pue o) dn sobem MRS ©} panUIUOD
puE UORRISIUIWPY BUl 4O asuadxs
ue se Aenuer Jo Ajaunua auj 40} sabem
PaIISS SJOJEASIUIWLPY AUl ‘UCHBIISIUIWPY
au1 Buunp apen o1 panuiuod Auedwod
Syl pue BSpEW aBM  S3PURPLNPa
ou Se ‘UoRERASIWPY JO Slep SUl 1Y

SI01pal [enUelejold

dd

YIOM JO NPaYIS ¥

q xipuaddy



Hoday 55216014 SJOJRASILILIDY 341
(uonensiuwpy ur) wedjod v/L paywn xagoly

‘pejedwioD

‘paRdwoD

Buobug

‘Buiobug

‘uoedunwwed Bujobug

yons buueys pue suonenbsy 3dnlL 01
juensund  saJunseaw pasodaid, Jo 1dadsal
U 1dy  yum  Buisiery seanejuasasdad
sofoldWs PIP9ID AU UM PSDUSWILIOD
Ssem  Ss9o04d  uoelnNsSuUGD B 4y
Wol J1ayo syl Jo aoueidsooe Buimol|od

m@MHO_mC‘_m_

"610¢ AINL SZ UC ssauisng 3l
40 uonisinboe sy Bumoj|oy ‘sjuswaalbe
Aue JO uopeaou a2yl Uim 1dy Bunsissy
"S]9S5E pue SSBUISNQ SY) 4O 91es 3u3 Jo
81ep sy 03 dn pouad syl 10} S)UBLRISUI
Ayiuows  Bupes pue  sauedwod
2sea] aadadsal 2yl uim Buisien

SI0}|pal) S0UBU/ISEa]

"WGSF JO Wi s)l 0 uonefss Ul ‘Jdd ey
‘10ypaun jedipund auyy yum uosie)) Buiebug

eldoudde
2Jaym SIOUPDID 0] SUIMBL SSIIXEW pue
SUIRP SSIUILILLE 03 S01Ape Xe) Bupass pue
wiep s) Ysigeiss 0} JdH Y buisier

‘auwles oyl Buiplosad pue siseq bujobuo ue
U0 SJ03IPa.4D WO} PaAIRD3. S0UspuUodsaLIoD
pue sallanb e UM Buliead

SWHED paJndasun

ddd

YIOM JO B|NPaYIs

g xjpuaddy



10dsy ss2.B014 SJOJRLSIUIIPY SUY |
{wonensiuwpy ur) pedjod v/1 paawi xaqoly

‘oya4s1y]
aAReR1 sAPE Aipuns pue Judta3.18y 2seioind B a1es £ 40 Buryeip oyl SuiphioUl ‘ssaujsng auy)
JO 3/BS /SUORESI[Ea IOSSE YIM POICIDOSSE NI0M S€ (INS JLJoUSG [eIDUEUL] PP [IM X10Mm [e53af jO
spadse 1y "sannp A103me;s iy} [y ued pue pajuiodde Ajpiea useq aAey S10esISIUILIpY
Y] ey} sunsud 03 Aipssadou SI NG UOHRJISIIUPY D] 0} JHBUsq [e1dueulf ppe Jou [{im
Jusunpurodde uoneISIURUPY Y] YHUM POFEISOSSE NI0M SE YINSs ¥iom (eB3y jo slrodse uielia)

}dom jo
sajloboajed
layjo

ul pepnjpug

#I0M jJO
souobajed
Jayjo ul
papnpul

S/6'0¢7

Uy eHIpUn q 03 JHOM JInINg

NOILVODILIT ANY 1¥D31

pouad Guunp uaxelapun Jiom

NOILVOILIT NV Tv9I1 L

3$4N0D
anp ul Jolepinb pajulodde Apusnbasgns
B Jo Ajl|iqisuodsal auy a9 |Im SI0Jpa.D
padnaasun o3 puspialp e jo Buided s
pue ‘Jdd auj Jo wiep s Buipnpul ‘swiep
Jojlpald paundesun Jo uonelpnipe syl

's5300.4d S2|BS 3y 4O
pasieldde Ajjny seanejuasaldsy sasiopdg
ay) Buidaay -ussaudss Asyy sasAo|dws
3y} 03 umop Buipedses 104 SanneussaIday
saiodwg =100} UM S2INSEaW

ddd

3JOM JO BNpayds

q xipuaddy



Hoday ssasbold SioiRSINWpY 9yl
(uonensiupy ug) Wedjod y/L panwn xaqolly

‘pataidwod

‘pais|dwion

‘pals|duion

‘pa1adwio)

90 0] SWI3} A2y UOD SIOJeSiuiupy
oyl 0] 20/Ape BUIPIACLY "SJUBWINDop
p)eossE pue JUaWza.BY
sles ssauisng e Jo  uopetedald

uio0y e1eq ayy 03 bBuipeol-dn Joy
UoQEIUBLINDOp 3les J0 buyelq *sajes
anlpadsal aly) 21eUIPIO-00 03 pIdU Bu}
UaAIb 'SYSHY a4 3duURI4 Ul PINpuoD
Buieq ssao04d  Bes  Bjeded  sUy
uo a01Ape Buipiaoad Buipnipul ‘ssedodd
3IBS Bl Ul UBLUBAJOAL] SAISUSIXT

"1emOd YSIPoS Lilm
Penue we e bupnpu) ‘Buipes jo
polad sy buunp sigledsiuwpy syl
AQ OQUI pRMeuD SPRIUOD aseydind
Ay uc Buisiape pue  BUIMBIASY

‘peGy uosusydsis
IT ON 234 Jadnno Aued-pagy
e pue Auedwo) syl AQ clul palsyus
a5e3| ay3 uo Buisiape pue Buimainay

- 1SeaJR BUIMONO) 243 JO 1adsal Ul aoue)s|sse
pue 20/Ape |eB3| papinodd aney WPOM ‘SI03DIoS
palonasul Jno ‘pouad 8y Buunp ‘Adewiuns Ul

SIOA JO DNPIYIS Y UILIM BIBUMBS[D
P2IBADD ale  UI¥EMBpUN aq 03 om |ebg
01 Bunejes pasnoul 8g O} S3S02 S Jo spadsy

(p

{

(q

(e

dd

YIOM JO 3|Npayds Y

g xipuaddy



Hoday ssalbolg SI0jensiuipy 3y
(uonensiunupy ul) Wedjod /L paul xaqoly

09S'TO00TF | £66'TSTF | LZ8'160'TF $334 3LVWILST 1V10L

"X23553 ‘U0DE[D ‘prOY
uosuaydals TT "ON JO 3|es 8yl Jo 1oadsal u
saljijewsto) BupueAsauod/|ebs) Alessaoau

le Ylim [eSp 0 paNasUl 3G [IM WROM @

‘Buisie sianew [ebs) Aug jo 1Dadsal
pojerdwion ur uofeNSILILPY  BU}  Jnoydnodyl
SI0jeISIUWpY 943 Bulisisse Afjessusn (D
*s3aA0|dwa s,AuedwoD sy
UM Uy edapun ssa004d uoneynsuod
Sy} pue sanss| pajeRt  IdNL
|g uo siolensiuiwpy 9yl buisinpy ()

‘paRidion e
'pRsIDIaXe A[sjeLu|n Jou sem yad
3L "SIOII0S $5Dd/S,TdV UM SWLi3)
fuigauby *peoy uosualdals TT "ON JO
Wadsal ul {,¥3d.) JUsweauby uogdwig
"v4N ‘pelo|dwo) e -3ud & Buiyesp pue sompe Buipinold (3

'S10jelsIuIpY Ul Yiim
UORUN[UOY Ul ‘SI0121105 $1dV Liim
awes 2u3 Hupenobsu pue pspnppul

40M JO 3|Npayas v

n—N_n_ g xipuaddy



Hodoy $sa.601d SioqensiuILpy Y|
{uonensiunupy ur) MeAod /1L pauwn xeqoly

S1UNo22y buipel) Buipnpul ‘sunod0y ong/Bulpals syl 10) ‘BAITRINWIND pue poLIdd Y} 10) Junodde sjuswiAed pue sidisoay

n—ﬂ—n— D Xipuaddy



Statement

of Affairs

£

Page 1 of 3

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 14/07/2019

To 13/01/2020

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales
Rental Income: 11B & C Stephenson R
Suppliers Overpayments
VAT Refund for Euro Account
Apportionments - Raw Mat/Consumabl
Apportionments - Wages, Pension, PA
Apportionments - Utilities & Leases
Apportionments - Subscriptions
Stock - Raw Mat, Consumables etc
Stock - WIP/Finished Goods
Funds from Euro Account

TRADING EXPENDITURE
PAYE/NI
Pensions & Life Insurance
Unite Union
Cleaning/Site Maintenance
Utilities (Electricity/Water/Gas)
Photocopier Rental
Suppliers - Raw Materials
Suppliers - Sundry
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables
Bank Charges - Trading
Patent Renewal/Index Subscription Fe
Business Rates
Car Leasing Costs
Wages
IT Expenses
Insurance
Telephone
ROT Settlements

769,204.25

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

277,019.22
33,697.98
2,072.60
99,464.99
180,956.57
42,116.63
2,976.36
30,461.94
247,245.48
50,842.34

. 361,604.86
1,328,458.97

56,732.91
27,002.99
286.67
5,959.54
126,137.97
966.07
89,435.83
5,530.04
28,775.13
50.40
8,257.60
22,381.12
2,444.48
115,929.07
5,250.00
62,624.66
1,490.24

(559,254.72)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

£

From 14/01/2019
To 13/01/2020
£

2,632,704.78
67,395.96
3,941.16
299,302.51
180,956.57
42,116.63
2,976.36
30,461.94
247,245.48
50,842.34
361,604.86
3,919,548.59

392,156.65
138,366.69
2,285.48
20,888.98
324,240.93
2,065.15
757,115.42
19,904.12
112,919.86
160.24
42,094.07
22,381.12
12,060.28
871,279.34
5,818.50
62,624.66
9,649.51

) 38,115.93
(2,834,126.93)

1,085,421.66

05 February 2020 15:02



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 14/01/2019

From 14/07/2019

Statement

of Affairs To 13/01/2020 To 13/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Uncertain Goodwill 50,000.00 50,000.00
Uncertain Land and Buildings 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00
Uncertain Investment Property NIL NIL
Uncertain Plant, Machinery, Vehicles, Equip etc 424,994.00 424,994.00
Uncertain Stock/Raw Materials NIL NIL
Uncertain Inventory Spare Parts NIL NIL
807,924.00 Book Debts NIL 819,310.46
Uncertain Prepayments NIL NIL
257,292.00 VAT Refund NIL 265,170.59
11,268.00 Cash at Bank NIL 11,270.51
Petty Cash 325.73 325.73
20,000.00 HMRC Duty Deferment Deposit Refun NIL 20,000.00
Business Rates Refund 7,668.52 17,009.86
Bank Interest Gross 6,618.36 7,196.05
Rental Income - 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
FIT Income Compensation 14,023.00 14,023.00
Trading Surplus/{Deficit} 769,204.25 1,085,421.66
Uncertain Current/Treasury Account 1.00 1.00
Customer Contracts 1.00 1.00
Data 1.00 1.00
Sales Information 1.00 1.00
Rights of Action 1.00 1.00
Software Licenses o - 1.00 - - 1.00
2,522,839.86 3,964,727.86

COST OF REALISATIONS
PR Consuitancy Fees 595.00 595.00
Professional Fees 2,420.00 2,420.00
Administrators Pre Appt Fees NIL 7,456.00
Administrators Remuneration - Time C 547,758.00 847,758.00
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 1 198.46 1,333.88
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 2 3,584.32 6,375.40
Pre Appt Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL 25,802.28
Post Appt Legal Fees & Disbs 390,348.82 390,348.82
Post Appt Agents Fees & Disbs - Hilco 19,769.90 25,769.90
Uncertain Post Appt Agents Fees - Ernst & Youn NIL NIL.
Post Appt Agents Fees - Fenn Wright 1,500.00 2,750.00
Bonding NIL 1,100.00
Uncertain Corporation Tax NIL NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL 69.93
VAT Irrecoverable 49.64 768.74
Computer Consumables NIL NIL
Petty Cash NIL 500.00
Pension Advisory Fees 5,236.50 5,236.50
Climate Change agreement scheme NIL 19,124.00
Uncertain Storage Costs NIL NIL
Rates refund received in error NIL 9,341.34
Insurance - No 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
Property Valuation Costs - Kemsleys 1,250.00 1,250.00
Bank Charges - Floating (31.00) 43.80
Uncertain Business Rates Recovery Fees - CAPA 2,300.56 2,300.56
Uncertain Accountancy Fees B 2,530.00 2,530.00

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(977,510.20)

(1,352,874.15)

05 February 2020 15:02



Statement
of Affairs
£

(1,840.00)

(1,426,749.73)
(63,482.79)
(55,000,000.00)
(16,841.00)
(5,682.50)

(2,000,100.00)

(57,318,212.02)

Page 3 of 3

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 14/01/2019
To 13/01/2020

From 14/07/2019
To 13/01/2020

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees - Pensicn

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
HMRC - PAYE
Pension Protection Fund
Employees- Pension
Associated Companies

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating
IB Current Floating
IB Cur Flt-Wages HoldAcc/NIB 19.8.19
Vat Payable - Floating
Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

£ £

_._ NIL _ . NI

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
NI __ NI
NIL NIL

B ~_ NIL - NIL
NIL NIL

2,611,853.71
5,324.60
2,605,071.98
1,457.13
(2,246.54)
2,246.54

1,545,329.66

2,611,853.71

05 February 2020 15:02



Statement
of Affairs
£

Page 1 of 2

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales: Arjobex SAS
Supplier Overpayments

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Suppliers - Raw Materials
Suppliers - Sundry
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables
Bank Charges
Patent Renewal Fee - Trade Marks
ROT Settlerment
IT Expenses

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 14/07/2019
To 13/01/2020

€

VAT reclaim converted to sterling
Funds transferred to Sterling Account

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

206,957.73
NIL

206,957.73

31,927.50
NIL

NIL

23.34

NIL

NIL

342.00

NIL
50,017.53
411,253.21

(493,563.58)

(286,605.85)

From 14/01/2019
To 13/01/2020

2,455,783.56
NIL
2,455,783.56

1,596,571.34
2,294.50
2,779.60
704.76
3,420.00
98,992.78
647.55

6.99
339,041.18
411,253.21
(2,455,711.91)

05 February 2020 14:59



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/01/2020 To 13/01/2020
£ € €
ASSET REALISATIONS

Trading Surplus/(Deficit) _ (286,605.85) 7185

{286,605.85) 71.65

- (286,605.85) 71.65
REPRESENTED BY —— e — p————

Vat Receivable 71.65

Note:

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 05 February 2020 14:59



9%'69t'6 |el0] pues
Ob'SLE'S stueysay abeslin/Ie)

Z AoBa1e)
8zt 131Ina7
T 2UASISNG
a9-ans yse Anad
0070011 Buipuog
8977871 |aARIL
+T19 |eiBUBG /SaLIpUNg
0L°61 Bunyied
£6'69 Butspiaapy

1 Atobaje)

0702 ABNUEBL £ 8 6107 AENUEL T
poUad 3R 10} SUBLIBSINGSIO

S41-G21 yaddng 3 [BUDISSS)OI4 Jown

562-002 [BUOISSS40Id JSHIO
S9P-0vE s40108.1Q / siebeuep
SH5-05T iaupEy J J9ye) wewuoddy Hoday ssa.bolg SIoEnRSILPY YY)
Nellsil O,
iz ke e _ pr (uonensiunupy ul) HeAjod ¥/ L paywn xeqoby
woy sa3jes Jno abieys du4
TE it 00095 1001 FE GO0 E 5§11 G¥ EEL1 06 562 &2 363 SinaH 1€101
00007 00°045 [TE 982 Bupe -ebe
§5'658 000091 05 05y voddns sjeg ) Bupel) - 1
2LEE 08801281 i1 3] SEH 0280 00222 felauan - Gupe),
15262 00'SE0'EBH BEHI GERET 08C0; 09y a5%YOIng f5eIFS-2pRIL
o'Gsy og'enl e (1] bupri] - Gnunogoy sseg
oie 00265722 143 &¥eg o0H oy H10YUC|| §Biyseasio] BupesL
X 227 s6'9 "z [ 1= oeszz L c
STEIC 00898 0697 [} 062 0602 0¥z 1900 -suoisua g
W0E 05°'826'%E 0G'gi 0948 ores 091 wawguiodde 1504 - | AL
LYH 05T ] 0o oro Suspionpy fsnies Supcog
ELe0E 0577 oo 0t SHEYY 0 UBUIaYEE
PLN D 0R0LT 065 062 00l o'z SBljeUUO | jusuioddy
¥LE Uty N oE1s cel orey o100 0SSy sBunaapy (Bupoday oneg
1158 BLLLTY -7} oL 0zg 996 022 +ausp) - asueydwog fIoINENS
i SLUSE %z W S¥60E 088
20EaL 00€Ll'T 095 oL o6 HIDA HA09
06'8L2 05285y 059 sk 215U3I0 ]
00582 0gen 050 650 Fuopmlnsen) - |
1] 052271 ot % 00k sapInbug ¥aay
i 0018g% [ o5 ] Yo Roebasany
OB R szae szsz ore O oo
Lyoay 050867 oy 1] oot wr FIPAL] - SUOSUS
YO'LEE oUsgk [ SED ol uswodde-diy - 19 AIKYL
Go'o0z 00002 5o 050 plojpue
60582 510Kl oatt 0G0y 042 ®o i)
SVEHE DUSES ol 560 aeo 0se Buises/gH
A6 S2lize Wi e [ ] e 028l saalicydwy
Zr IS 5292681 06GE [} we [ SIOUPa.] pAINISUT
DO;¥Z8TLS, sl (Y] 1] K949 (1131 A
TUBEH 09'8¥4'521 [TETY) we [EX0 w0 35aUISNg 40 8jeS
05243 058Nl 11 0£0 ik uopesyraY 1@sseeba]
CEBEL GULIL 08z 05k 0o o uvopeslT 1920
D08l i) o'l ol SHESY R0
EC9LE COUEY; S91C ol 960 R 082 fusdoug piegssedTipiousild
¥SEE 00Nz L= 20 05z (£ 0828 ucpes|es WSSy
i [ 147 oel el oF'L [Ty
00'5¥S 008 [} o0 epaly
00'RE 0052y 37 %9 05’9 Bulujof pue BGareng.
19 00a [ 022 S ol pue o33
8G'rLT 006222 (191 06y 0ze ozn aoueInsu}
sz 0628’8 =411 00 [ ok sl USRELSIUNIPY jeIsuSD)
11938 a9zt zu 05z el 9l [RAUID - BUUnosay 3570
26z 05889’ 0L #E oriz ogl 0l #jaay fue jonUG] 958D
ez 0920402 06 57 i ] e Y] paesL
F41H G0He's =3 S5E2 oA 0l Bunungasyy asen)
BT i3 020 [irx] Buuueid 3 awpy

G372l O0'ELE'LY 0E'06Z
; sroas;eoz M :

KiAH SRRaRAY AT Ieaay

R )

aaeding g (sumireeini g smpunp

0202 N NUEP £} 01 GUOZ hEDUET 4| POLST Y i0) padieya awil]

[uonensiuupy uj) Ledjod ¢ ) psuw)] xaqobiy

dud

AjpAneINWND pue poiad ay3 10) SJUSLISSINGSIP pue SIS0D dLUIY ,SJ0JRISIUILPY 34 JO S|1ield

Q xipuaddy



P1°'S9L

lejol puen

60589

8¢l
S9°L
09°65

ablieay abeajiw/ied
Z AoBiale)

131n03

JUASISANS

[ERN

T AsoBaje)

0202 AMenuel £7 0} T07 AINL H1
portad 8u} J0) SJUBWBSINGSK]

yoddng 9 [BUDISSaj0ld Joluny
[BUQISSEJ01H JBUI0

510108117 ; suabeuely

Jauped 1 Jaye) juswiujoddy

LT0Z Aew isT

apeln

Hoday ssa.601q SI0JRNSILIWDPY 3y
{uoneasiipy ul) HeAlod /L pajiwn xaqoly

did

woiy sajed Jno ahl BUD d¥d
60°59L 05266 $3E 1983 §5°6¥ 09'8¥L SYEIL Wil 94noy |Rol
0000z 104045 EEF4 S8 Bupryeban
Wove anose sz sz HOCENE MRS JOUPRY — }
2434 05'e60°L1 5909 STk 03 gL [@iouag) - fulpril
orgst iR %0074 s 09EL 0582 o AERDLA [EHLS-BPIY
20°Srs 00'y59 az'l 0zl uEnuE_: Bsdmnuu._a__ nsbn._._.
eraie CESTNRE o 0Tes obLE otz .. - ‘Bupeirg’
SE'95E [[E3747 [ € 09's ora - e ._uﬁo ‘-suosusyg
0Z'e8T 00°100°SL 5025 S972 gz g} Jusuguodde jsod - PYANRL
2y 05'ZL6'Sy LINT) oveL 15354 efiiaaly [Hugoday AnmEs
Teor STLEL Ly 86T 080 _IRiauR9 - Soueytwo) Alojueis
wus IS e ! wse sumguos o]
Fakt g it ] okl 0o oro
00522 05°LE5'F 059k 059 Sisualny
ZVEZZ 00658 S8t Sye 0r) o Aajebnsasly
sz EECECHRNEE 566 or oo et e oneOREAU )
00°5¥5 05l 251 051 En_vn._u SUGSUI
00°032 ooos 5690 S€0 waunuodde-ald - IYAXYL
H0°0ir 05°EZE L0 5§20 050 BUEDa7 fdH
1955 STELV'S, Sk¥lL L5 44 oy 0or saaketuy
€575 0; mw_:: 502¢ 52l 731 016z ___ __ _ Sicyeesgpaunodsun
woy ST L MEE; oaer (133 we we oSt ssoupaid e
zVeLr 05'L¥5'59 S2T54 508 [{k:7) p9ea T esausna e eg
trirs aszrLL L[5 29 oL oo'el uoqesiTey jasseeban
et 05188y S0ZTH (YN [N Apadosd poYasnaypioyaaly
s OS'ESO'EL LIPS -4 [+ 24 i Unjesyasy 1assy
o EEEELCEN T e e oszos oo sy )
za'291 sty 59z e sro ) dlM Puv 934
L279vE 05265 a9l x4} o'l FTURINSY
SPEEZ a0'e6l's - 5592 s 4 ae'e 0810 LOeNSIURLPY (RI3UID
0950y 00'820'2 s oy 0670 RIIuas - Bujunoosy asw)
Fr Al 008y st 895 oL il ] MEAIY PUR (0JUD] 3§E)
0S4t 005281 s o0's |2ARLL
tL802 05°248') S¥8 mw k] 0Z'z WL fugunoooy 9520
¥LEZ2 00°ES0° L ' q fijuusy 9 GWpy
Fig 4

K abrany 3500 o)

SINOH |10 ]

1oddng g |evoIss3joay 10IUED

(LG ]

JeucissIjoIg

s1odanE]
1 ssabeuepy

Bujuireid pus uonensuiwpy =’

e oot

(noReyswBDY uj) ﬁnzon Vi1 panwn xagaly

dud

Aj9Alze|NWIND pue poliad a3 Jo) SIUSWISSINGSIP pue S1S00 awi ,SJ03esIuWpY 3y JO s|ieled

Q Xipuaddy



18
796'S

[¥43
£00'1

902
H0'b1

g

b1H'8E
€51

266'152

safieyD yueg

SlusWiziies 10Y

auoydaaL

IURINSUL

sasuadxg |1

sabepp

s1507) Buiseaq Jed

s3]y ssauisng

5994 |emauay Jualed
sajqewnsuco/Buizauibul - siyddng
Alpuns - sianddnsg

S|eLBIe MEY - SJ3|ddng
(sefisiem/AInu13() sarinn
FIUBUBIUIR IYS/BuiesD
uolun |pun

SoURINSUT 3JT] pUE SUOISUSY

DIN/3Avd
sunypuadxgy Buipea)

(53500 Wi ) UCRIBUNWS] SIBP|OH 30U40

E

0Z0T Aenue( €T
0] pollad

sasuadx3z

0Z0T Asenue(l £

pepua pollad 3y} 1o} sasuadxa Jo JUILLIIIRIS

uoijensiuiupy Ul - Jeijod e /1 peywi xaqolly

cdd

Joday ssaiboid ,5I01RISIHWPY 341
{uonensiuilpy ULY HeAjod v/ 1 paywn xaqoly

POLIDd 83U} Ul pRunJul sasuadxg Jo Juswalels

3 xipuaddy



did

0£9°16S

1ejel

<6s

056'p

AN

0s

0LL'sT
£89'SkZ
394

€l

5324 ADUBJINSUOD Hd

sajgewnsuc) Jendwe)

$254 AZURIUNODDY

s3jey ssaulsng

sabieyd) yueg

sAalsway - §1500) uonen|ep Auadold
§3955Y JO BIURINSUT

$3507) abelols

aWwRYos Juawaalby abueyD arewlD
5334 AI0SIADY UOISUSd

uses Anad

9qEIDAQDAUT I VA

Buisiiaapy Aloiniels

Xe] uonelodio)

Buipuog

WBUM B uuH - 50510 % Sa0d sJUaby 1ddy 1504
AR - 50510 1§ 5994 sjuaby 1ddy 1504
QOtH - $0sIq 3 S92 suaby 3ddy 150d
SHUBWISINGSIQ 1§ $994 |eb37 1ddy 1504
€ 1BD - 54sIQ SI0BLSIUILPY

T 18] - 54sIQ SI0jensiuILpy
suonesijesy Jo 53seD

BUIP®1S 0} PaIaAU0D WiePay 1YA

Hoday ssaiboid siojeqsiuiwpy syl
(uonexs|uwpy uI) HeAod /1 paywin xeqoly

POLI9d 93 Ul pauinaul sasuadxg Jo Juswalels

3 xXipuaddy



Hoday sseufiold SI0jensiuipy syl
{uonensiiupy uf) HeAjod /L pajur xeqoly

podad ssaiboud auy Jo 22130U [PULIO) ‘OTIY W04

dad

4 xipuaddy



